IN—Y T v g
PARTS BOOK

2%t - IAS - BIRBERRER S > >
TWIN NEEDLE/THREE NEEDLE FEED OF THE ARM DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



r— 1. &%) / Light materials

L 2. E¥~hEH  Light — medium materials

MADE IN JAPAN

3. ®EY¥ / Medium materials

* 7 3 & / Optional devices

— 4. &%), 7— 31t/ Light materials with puller

5. E4) / Heavy materials

—— 7. #8E4) (7= L) ./ Extraheavy materials (denim)

MADE IN JAPAN

— C. E#). 7—Z 1 / Heavy materials with puller

4 7' 3 >4%E / Optional devices

— D. #E#% (7= L) T— 51 / Extra heavy materials
(denim) with puller

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




IN=Y Ty ZHRICELT

1. 2OXKIEF. 1996FENRANDT—RIZETVWTEREhAEHDTT,
2. BBRIIFEL LICEHEIEREI N3 BEPHNET,
3. MMM THIRT 3E&IE. | BT IHRLTHENET, R
4. BED— FRIKE L > TV B HAR . HARRIHBRE—ER(5~59%— V)T HM
RTFEL, o
B /N
AEERBER 1 H. 77— Z2%ERR(-A,-C,-D)...... 25
B. LEABHR ...... SRR . 1 ). TEIBRE ... 29
C.eMERIME ... . 3 K.JLb—/S—BE .. 31
D1. IR (9270) .......... .. 3 L1. BB BIR(9270) ..., 33
D2 . 1R #RIR (9280) .....vnnnn... 5 L2. kB EMR(9280) ........... 37
E.7—UBMR ..., 7 M1, TREBVEMFR9270) ........... 41
FOORUBMR ..o i 9 M2. TRBIEFE(9280) ........... 45
G1. 4 — SEIE 2. fBREE ... S 49
. (9270 X &> 5 —FK)........ LM 2 MEREME 51
- G2.7-UBMR ~ HHAERIERR— B2 (9270) ........ 55
(9270-A). evvvie s 18 HHHERIER R (9280) ... ..... 57
G3. {f_‘jﬁa{%‘\ R + 7 a L ERE(9280) ......... 60
G Eﬁzs?.;;/g_ B 15 BEES AL 61
o (9286-;'—'7\'27.1:%) ........... .17 B R o 62
G5. ' — Bk
(9280-7 37A#t) . ...l 19
Gé. 7 — VHfk
(9280-C,-D 27A&f) ............ 21
G7. r—TUER
(9280-C37A%t). ... vvvnn. .. 23

From the library of: Superior Seddng Machine & Supply LLC



P WN =

61,
G2.
- G3.

G4

..G6.
G7.

.b Machine body

. Up;v)ers.ha‘ft mechanism -

. | Needlebar mec_hanism‘
jD1 . re ’

. Feed mechanism

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in December 1996
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. |
Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ..____J

LIST on page 55 ~59.

CONT

Presser bar mechanism (9270)

Presser bar mechanism (9280)

- Pulley mechanism...............

Gauge parts (9270 Standard)

Ga uge parts (9270-A) ....... R

Gauge parts (9280 Standard) ........ -

. Gauge parts '(9280-_5,,,-7 Twin needle) ..
G5.

Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle). . ...
Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Twin needle) ..
Gauge parts (9280-C Three needle) ....

. Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D) ...

“ If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.”

o ————

-column, refer to the' DlFFRENT PARTS

TS

. Lower shaft mechanism

. Looper mechanism

. Upper threading mechanism (9270) ;... .

(
. Upper threading mechanism.(9280)-
. Lower threading mechanism (9270

(

o = ~— ~—
. . -

. Lower threading mechanism (9280
. Accessories

. ACCESSONI®S .. ... it i

DIFFRENT PARTS LIST (9270) -
DIFFRENT PARTS LlST (9280)

OPTION PARTS LIST(9280) L

“Warning labels

--------------------------

Index

From the library of: Superidi-Sewing Machine & Supp'ly LLC



From the library of: Superior Séiving Machine & Supply LLC



A . E{&B4% / Machine body

4
SN
N
4
Q% /s@——~3
0 2

|
l //
AN
12

118-927-050
B . _EEHBEER/ Upper shaft mechanism

118-927-109

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . =FE81% / Machine body

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE |qTy XA NAME OF PARTS RV
2 105337001 2lyvsarys CUSHION ASSY
3 105146001 2| %2635 SCREW, S\16.35
4 0B0622502 2|+ 7L ET62X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M6.2X25
5 105341051 2|£y v yay |BASE CUSHION o
12 150697001 1A A WKY koK OIL GAUGE WINDOW :
173 104449009 13at>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 '
S : 118-927-050
B. L#EI{R / Upper shaft mechanism RN LR
REF.NO. CODE _|qQ'Ty Exxf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $40314001 197957 UPPER SHAFT S
2 076302850 1|2% Y7 5463022z BALL BEARING, 6302ZZ
3 072630260 2|~ > 6302V BALL BEARING, 6302vV
4 048420242 1| b7 7+ascaz RETAINING RING, C42
5 $40315051 1R7Y>Tz2N—% " | BEARING SPACER
6 $40316051 1|RPULTHFHT BEARING PRESSER
7 062711012 3|3~ 0476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
8 ‘| 540318051 1979905 - UPPER SHAFT COLLAR
9 $40317001 1|y x%xv952 SCREW, S\V19.52 '
10 $40812001 IEESITPY T OIL TANK ASSY
10-1 $40383001 HEESITPTs OIL TANK
10-2 104547001 IEVEL L Ee AN OIL GAUGE WINDOW
10-3 081014670 1loY > Zpwia O RING, PW14
10-4 151074009 1lzvavsrs74 | OIL GAUGE COVER
10-5 100257010 4|v # % Y357 SCREW, SM3.57
10-6 111193001 1|+ 1055774 OIL FEEDING PIPE CAP
10-7 105071001 IERSITPYVILESY OIL TANK PACKING
10-8 111194001 Tjoy>s ORING
118-927-109
2



C . #1#EB91% / Needle bar mechanism

< 9270-1,-2 >

< 9270-3 >

D1 . # &SR (9270) / Presser bar mechanism (9270)

1-1

g
X

3-1 |-

118-927-210

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C . $11ER8{% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. _CODE . |QTy| ErXq NAME OF PARTS . RV
1 $40268001 | 1|nuEkmLEHL 3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
- 142274009 | 1|F4a+t>42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
1-2 140004001 | 1|¥x %¥3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
2 107153001 | 1|y#x - WASHER
3 102630001. | - 1|AU£s7LFtHoa7 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
4 145688000 | 1|nu#&m 71 NEEDLEBARGUIDE .
5 062670612 | 2|+ ~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 -
6 113605051 | 1|y NEEDLEBAR. ..
7 $18874001 | 1|/ Uw x5 NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
8 111024101 |  1|{nu%s 220D |NEEDLEBARBUSH,D . :#
10 014771022 | 2|7+ X 36357 K3 - |SET SCREW, SOCKET (cp) SVI6. 35
13 111863001 | 1|nyUso&> ~|NEEDLEBAR CORK
14 140890009 | 1|1 HV T OIL CAP
15 151927001 | 1|45V F7Tt CLUTCH FELT
16 109993001 | 1|/ kX WICK NIPPER
- | <9270-1, 278> <FOR 9270-1 & -2>
9-1 §40271051 | 1|7z Er45>4m THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, M
11-1 100251001 | 3| hx%¥635 SET SCREW, SM6.35 _
, | <9270-3F> <FOR 9270-3>
9-2 §40272051 | 1|7~ E>2 5> 4 MH THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, MH
11-1 100251001 | 3|r 2 %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
<9280/> <FOR 9280> ,
9-3 $40273051 | 17> E>5>un THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, H
11-2 100251001 | 1| rx%¥635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
12 123006001 | 2|k x %6354 %3 -|SET SCREW, (CP) $M6.35
L 118-927-118
D1 . ¥ T #ER{% (9270) / Presser bar mechanism (9270)
REF.NO. CODE  |qTY EX AL NAME OF PARTS RM|
2 $40299001 | 1|#¥TFaveviy ADJUST SCREW
4 $40798050 | 1|y THa* PRESSER BAR CLAMP
5 014760622 | 1|73 b2 %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 -
6 $40298051 | 1|4 T/8% SPRING
7 105103001 | 1|A¥ Ty 74 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 105104001 | 1|#> % ¥595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
9 105105009 | 1|e¥#74 52 KNEE LIFTER LEVER
10 102921002 | 1|#>%v7.94 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
11 105106001 | 1|e¥7H 3T UiK% TWIST SPRING
12 105333001 | 1|4 ¥vav s PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
14 $40301001 | 1[{x>fs/8v%> PACKING
16 $40279001 | 1|vo x> 1% FRONT LID -
17 062680512 | 2|+ ~=437-40x5 SCREW, PAN SVI4.37-40X5
19 117934009 | 1|J4a+>135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
20 159150009 | 1|I4+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
21 159150009 | 1|F4a+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
<-1;-2,-3@A> <FOR -1, -2 & -3>
1-1 S06259001 | 1|4 T PRESSER BAR
3-1 111025001 HEREELEEPN)) PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
13 $40300001 | 1[x>1% FACE PLATE
15 062681012 | 3|+ ~2437-a0x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-AR> <FOR -A>
1-2 $06261001 | 1[4 x#w PRESSER BAR
3-2 150665001 | 1|+ #I#HAx5LD PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
118-927-210
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 4



D2 . ¥ T#EE8% (9280) / Presser bar mechanism (9280)

" A7 a s/ OPTION PARTS ' || <-5,-7 >

| |

<-C,-D>

: 118-927-210
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




D2 . # T#ERHER (9280) / Presser bar mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RV}
2 105091001 1 FHTRY 220U PRESSER BARBUSH, U
4 540798050 MHFHTRI4% PRESSER BAR CLANIP
5 014760622 1|7+ b+ 25595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 105094009 AT 1482 PRESSER PLATE SPRING
7 105095001 1FHITra3E PIN
8 105096009 IR PA- S PLATE SPRING ASSY
9 105100001 LR ESEIAE L & F WASHER
10 148006001 1A IFIAYLY XY ADJUST SCREW
1 021710212 1|+v b2> 2476 NUT, 25M4.76
12 148007051 11F39+Y 1476 WING NUT, SM4.76
13 105103001 1Ay TEy7H PRESSER BAR LIFTER
14 105104001 1|#> %595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
15 105105009 1fe¥ 74570 KNEE LIFTER LEVER
16 102921002 A 23794 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M7.94
17 105106001 1eFPH2IYNR TWIST SPRING ,
18 105333001 IRARVY- V] PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
20 $40301001 IEPEEVCE A PACKING :
22 540279001 1vos 14 1FRONT LID
23 062680512 2|3 ~\11437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
25 117934009 A[Fat13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
26 159150009 | . 1|5 4+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
27 071063550 =R =2 BEARING BALL, 1/4
28 159150009 1id46+205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
, <5, -7H> <FOR -5 & -7>
1-3 506260001 HAHITHRY PRESSER BAR
3-2 147865001 1FoTHY 42D PRESSER BARBUSH, D
19 540300001 12214 FACE PLATE
21 062681012 3|+ ~10437-40X10 SCREW, PAN S\V14.37-40X10
<-C,-DH> <FOR -C, -D>
1-2 506261001 ER =) PRESSER BAR
3-3 150665001 1AHIFRY 242D PRESSER BARBUSH, D
, "rxrvama” " OPTION PARTS "
1-1 506259001 1FHTHY PRESSER BAR
3-1 111025001 (RE 2 B P! PRESSER BARBUSH, D

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-928-210




E .- 77— UB§f%/ Pulley mechanism

- |< 9270, 9280 EHA >

< 9280 A >

< 92701, -2, -3
9280-5, -7 >

< 9270-A 9280-C, -D >

118-927-120

~ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




'E. 7— U BEA{R /Pulley mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qTy ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
2 014781032 | 2|7+ % % 3 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 014770622 | 2|7+ b2 2U6354# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 $40818001 PSS A e TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, LOWER
6 014770622 | 2|7+ r 226354 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
7 S40819000 | 1|z 134~ b TIMING BELT
8 $40258001 1~ b 8= BELT COVER
9 062711612 6| ~N\1476-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X16
10 540259001 1~ rnr—74 BELT COVER PLATE
11 116577051 WEESTEY ROTARY HOOK SHAFT COVER
12 105141001 AT RS NLE D PACKING
13 062710812 | 2|3 ~a476-32x8 SCREW, PAN S\M4.76-32X8
14 540796001 7=unrn-gq PULLEY COVER BASE
15 105144001 2| F11.11 BOLT, SM11.11
16 142627001 | 2|##Hx% WASHER
17 540261001 1|7=vunr=-a PULLEY COVER, A
18 540262001 1\7=unsi-s PULLEY COVER, B
19 062680712 | 3|3 ~437-20x7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
20 155558001 | 4|4> %9635 STUD SCREW, SM6.35
21 540797000 | 8|7—vUnN=3—t PULLEY COVER SHEET
<9270H, 9280 ENA > | <FOR 9270 & 9280 Japan>
1-1 $40280001 1|7-1Um% 3 PULLEY ASSY, M
<9280%iH > <FOR 9280 EXPORT>
1-2 $40281001 1|7—UHY 2 PULLEY ASSY, H
<9270-1, -2, -3, 9280-5, -7 > | <FOR 9270-1, -2, 3, 9280-5 & -7>
3-1 $40265001 1yzAnronvsrs TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, UPPER
<9270-A, 9289-C, -DF> <FOR 9270-A, 9280-C & -D>
3-2 541312001 AL E YNNI P PULLER TIMING BELT WH. ASSY, U
22 150659001 121325 7—1Bs 3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, B
23 014760622 | 2|7+ + 2 %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
24 150661001 17=52132 9~ FA PULLER TIMING BELT, A
25 540264001 1T =5~k Hi— PULLEY BELT COVER
26 062680812 | 2|+ ~o437-10x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
118-927-120
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 8



F.3% 1 B5{% / Feed mechanism

118-927-202

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FH\

% 1) B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |[qQTvY Bl Aq NAME OF PARTS RM|
<9270-18> <FOR 9270-1>
1-1 540274001 1arsryrram ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M
1-1-1-1 047301242 | 2|z7ussEraws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-1-2-1 047301242 | 1|z7urdesaws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-1-3 $38309001 15FTY rR Py RACHTER STOPPER
1-1-4 539585001 IEZE AN E CULE S TWIST SPRING
1-1-5 539586001 1% r22v3 SCREW, M3
<9270-2, -3F> <FOR 9270-2 & -3>
1-2 $40274002 | 1|~A>>> U 3m ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M
1-2-1-1 047301242 | 2|zx7uUs g aws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-2-1 047301242 | 1|zx7vusveaws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-3 $38309001 1HSFTY R Py RACHTER STOPPER
1-2-4 $39585001 15FTY b 22TURR TWIST SPRING
1-2-5 $39586001 | - 1{/5x k22 ¥3 SCREW, M3
<9280 H > <FOR 9280>
1-3 540291001 1|Arsr s ap ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, H
1-3-1-1 047301242 | 2|z7vy>srraws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3-2-1 047301242 | 1|z7vursEraws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3-3 $38309001 HSFTY R RYIC RACHTER STOPPER
1-3-4 $39585001 HSFIYRPAZTUNRR TWIST SPRING
1-3-5 539586001 112 k2523 SCREW, M3
, <9270/ > <FOR 9270>
a1 183949001 ar sy zoyrm ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW, M
4-1-1 014770622 | 2|7+ 22 U6350 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
<9280F> <FOR 9280>
4-2 183950001 lary sz yxn ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW, H
a-241 014770622 | 2|7+ A2 Y6359 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
2 012060632 | 2|7+t S6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 540282000 | 1|Arvryrzy—7 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
15 540285001 IECDE S T ER L FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
16 540288000 | 1|vawmstsuLiany FEED LIFTING CONNECTING SHAFT
7 540289051 1oavrtousy FEEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
8 014760622 | 1|7+ + 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 541311051 HAsyg1arsL oy FEED BAR ECCENTRIC SHAFT
10 081006070 | 1|0y > %pe O RING, P6
11 014761030 | 1|7+ % # 3 595-28x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
12 540290051 NESPEE TS PUSH BUTTON
13 540800001 1&zr o981 SPRING
14 081005070 | 1|ou>%ps ORING,P5
15 025710132 | 1|eS>¥#%>a9476 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76
16 048040342 | 1|+ 27Ea RETAINING RING, E4
118-927-202
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 10



Gl .5 —2 Bk (9270 R ¥ — ) / Gauge parts (9270 Standard) ..~ -

< -2 3/16 EEsts

— —

5-3~3——?

—t

2H, -3/ Lt >

< 1/4MA >

<=-3fA>

< 3/16, 1/4 MHA >

<-23/16 EESHEA> -

<1/8,5/32 A>

< EESER >

< BENSIEA

118-927-231

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

11



G1. 47— RR (9270 X 2 > & — K) / Gauge parts (9270 Standard) -

REF.NO CODE  |qTY £y A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 X 1hugzzsys NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 | 2|k #3437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 X 2|3vny NEEDLE
3 X INVEE NEDDLE PLATE
4 100032004 | 3|¥5 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 060670812 |  1[/51 > K357-40x8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
7 X HETII FEED DOG
8 105173004 | 1|> #2476 |SCREW, SM4.76
11 $40399001 | 1[5vr—7rF 114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 | 1|7eF 11 a¥5s LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
14 105130001 | 2|v 2 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 X 1|—svs LOPPER, §
20-2 X - LOPPER, L
21 062680612 | 2|3 ~24.37-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
22-1 $06315001 | 1[w—ssma4s LOOPER HOLDER, S
22-2 $06314001 | 1| —ssha 4L LOOPER HOLDER, L o
23 062681012 | 2|3 ~a437-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-2 3/16ET$H2H> <FOR -2, 3/16”Fix needle support”>
5-1 101491101 1|+ 13167 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16" ‘
5-1-1 105118000 | 1|# /5% SPRING
5-1-2 156792001 | 1|74 Hi-H—F FINGER GUARD
<-3[> <FOR -3>
5-2 106160101 [ 1|4 T1aHs & PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/4"H
5-2-1 105118000 | 1|*vs5% SPRING
5-2-2 111140001 | 2|y x%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-3 156792001 | 1|71>H—Hi—F FINGER GUARD
<-2 3/16EFst%H, 35A> | <FOR WITHOUT -2, 3/16, 1/4>
5-3 X 144143 PRESSER FOOT ASSY ‘
5-3-1 147871001 | 4|#9TE> PIN
5-3-2 $40358001 | 1|A¥Tm/sx SPRING
5-3-3 111105002 | 1|y xxv238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-3-4 |'540360001 | 1[+4TF/5x SPRING
5-3-5 147932001 | 1|#>3%v238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-3-6 $40374001 | 1|71 >H—#i—F FINGER GUARD
; |<EEstEE> | <FOR FIXED NEEDLE GUARD >
9-1 105303001 | 1|v %3357 SCREW, SM3.57
10-1 X =1t b7or195 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ARM
' <BHHBE> <FOR MOVEABLE NEEDLE GUARD >
9-2 111443003 | 1|7 ES kx 29357 SET SCREW, SM3.57 '
10-2 X VY NEEDLE GUARD
17 148876001 [ 1|nUmsrUvsrsq NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
18 021670102 | 1[#v k122357 NUT, 15M3.57 ‘
19 062671012 | 1|3 ~2357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
, <1/8,5/328 > <FOR"1/8, 5/32" >
13-1 X 1|15v8-23 LAPPERASSY -
13-1-1 062670412 |  1|3-~3357-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 -
<3/16, 1/AMHFA > <FOR "3/16, 1/4MH" >
13-2 X 1|5v/8-%3 LAPPER ASSY
13-2-1 105130001 | 1] %x3¥357 SCREW, SM3.57
<1/4MAE > <FOR "1/4M" >
13-3 $09679001 | 1|5v/¢—1am¥ 3 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M
118-927-231
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 12



G2 .4 — < B{%k (9270-A) / Gauge parts (9270-A)

13 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-927-231




G2. 7 — V8% (9270-A) / Gauge parts (9270-A)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM

3 X IIAVRE & NEDDLE PLATE

4 100032004 3|35 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

6 014760622 1|7+ b A %XT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 X IS Eg7UNA FEED DOG

8 105173004 112 A22476 SCREW, SM4.76

9 111443003 1wtk b X x357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

10 X 14 NEEDLE GUARD

11 $40399001 HWSYIS—ToF 114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

12 105129001 LRVl O i i B LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER

14 105130001 2|2 xx3357 SCREW, SM3.57

17 148876001 { V(U buwsrdda NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

18 021670102 1|#+v b12 2357 NUT, 1 SmM3.57

19 062671012 14~ 2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<-A, 2K&tHR> <FOR -A, TWIN NEEDLE>

1-1 X IAVE £ S AE NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S -

1-1-1 103408002 2| b Ax437 SET SCREW, S\m4.37

2-1 X 2|3 L2 /\ ) TVXBANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY

20-1 X 1L —%s LOPPER, S

20-2 X 1L —r8L LOPPER, L

21-1 062680612 2|+ ~104.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

22-1 S06315001 1L —7SRILAS LOOPER HOLDER, S

22-2 506314001 11— r8RILAL LOOPER HOLDER, L

23-1 062681012 2+ ~N3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-A, 3AKEH> <FOR -A, THREE NEEDLE>

1-2 X AV 3 SIAVE < NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S

1-2-1 146427001 317F b XX T3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

2-2 X 312 22 /N U TUX6ANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY

20-3 S40375001 1)L —7%51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6

20-4 540376001 1{iw—r¢m-6 LOPPER, M-6

20-5 S40377001 1L —/%L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6

21-2 111443003 {75 b A RT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

22-3 S40378051 1| —r1%K)L 45 LOPPER HOLDER, S

22-4 $40379051 (=15 KILFM LOPPER HOLDER, M

22-5 S40380051 T —rekIL4L LOPPER HOLDER, L

23-2 062671012 3{#~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<3/16H > <FOR “3/16" >

5-1 506303101 1144 1T316-74 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16"-7

5-1-1 147871001 4{#H > PIN

45-1-2 506309001 IR E e 7AY-3 SPRING .

5-1-3 147932001 114> 522238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

5-1-4 062630612 1|+ ~2238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM12.38-56X6

5-1-5 $09180101 1MNZ7214>H-H-F FINGER GUARD

5-1-6 060660512 11731 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5

13-1 101494001 1|5v/e=3nem% 2 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" M

13-1-1 105130001 112 2%3357 SCREW, SM3.57
<1/4,1/8X28 > <FOR "1/4, 1/8X2" >

5-2 X 14494 To3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY -

5-2-1 147871001 4ix9 T PIN

5-2-2 $06309001 1AV TFv R SPRING

5-2-3 147932001 1|5 2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

§5-2-4 S09180101 1"VW7214H—-H—F FINGER GUARD
5-2-5 060660512 11781 > K318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
13-2 S09679001 s vrs—1amy 2 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M
118-927-231
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 14



G3 .o — 2 Bi{% (9280-5 374<#t) / Gauge parts (9280-5 Three needle). .

15 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-928-231




G3. 4 — TR (9280-56 37§t) / Gauge parts (9280-5 Three needle)

REF.NO. CODE _ [qQTY B A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 X VP LY NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY A
1-1 146427001 | 3|73 b * % Y3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 $43401021 | 3|z o> nyTuxs NEEDLE, TVX5 (#21)
B X IIVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 | 3|%5 % Y437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 060670812 |  1|/5 > K357-40x8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
7 P ETAIS FEED DOG
8 105173004 | 1|4 %476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148875001 | 1|nums—6 NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 | 1|vwES rx 2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 $40399001 | 1|5v/t—7r 112 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 | 1|7 311245 % LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 | 2|> %% Y357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 | 1|nUmorbyvsdq NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 | 1|#v b1>2357 NUT, 15SM3.57
17 062671012 | 1|3 ~=357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 X Ae—ss LOPPER, S
18-2 X 1=t LOPPER, M
18-3 X LA LOPPER, L
19 111443003 | 3|viES b x5 9357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 $40378051 |  1[w—/ehu s LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 $40379051 | 1| —/shki oM LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 $40380051 | 1| —seki 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 | 3|3 ~=357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/8X2, 5/32X2, 3/16X2M > | <FOR "1/8X2, 5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5-1 X HERETH PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1-1 147871001 | 6|t 9TE> PIN
5-1-2 147872001 | 1|##zms3x SPRING ,
5-1-3 $01295001 | 1|y x % y238x35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-1-4 147890001 | 1|#4Tr/% SPRING
5-1-5 147932001 | 1|#> %238 '|SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-6 147875001 | 1|# 4 TBL/ SPRING
5-1-8 147877001 | 1|y~ 3+ 13.18 NUT, SM3.18
5-1-9 147878001 | 1|44 Tps/Sx SPRING
5-1-10 062660512 117 ~2 % £318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
5-1-12 111105002 | 1| %238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-13 151572101 | 1|71 >#—#—F FINGER GUARD
<5/32X2, 3/16X2/ > <FOR "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5-1-7 $40804001 | 1|+ TBs516 PRESSER FOOT, BS 5/16"
<1/8X2[ > <FOR "1/8X2" >
5-1-7 147876001 | 1|+4xTBs PRESSER FOOT, BS
<7/64X27 > <FOR "7/64X2" >
5-2 $40788001 | 1[4 T7max2% 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 7/64"X2
5-2-1 $09397001 | 1|#¥#T+vs5x SPRING
5-2-2 153787001 | 2| x%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-3 151571001 | 1|71 H—#H—F FINGER GUARD
<shE#A (MH)> <FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS "MH" >
14-1 X 1|59 /8=MHY 3 LAPPER ASSY, MH
14-1-1 105130001 | 1> # %357 SCREW, SM3.57
<E#H (H)> <FOR THICK MATERIALS "H" >
14-2 P 1581y 3 LAPPER ASSY, H
14-2-1 122771001 | 2| x %238 SCREW, SM2.38
118-928-231
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 16



G4 . 7"— 2 BfR (9280-5, -7 24+4t) / Gauge parts (9280-5, -7 Twin needle)

118-928-231

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

17



G4 . 7 — T BAf%k (9280-5, -7 274§t) / Gauge parts (9280-5, -7 Twin needle)

REF.NO CODE [q7v B XA NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 P Y EEE TR NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 2| F X2 ¥a37 SET SCREW, S\M4.37
2 X 312> NYUTVUXS I NEEDLE, TVX5
3 X IVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3|45 %v437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 Pg HEE =L PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 147871001 6|4 PIN
5-2 147872001 HER F4VAES SPRING
5-3 501295001 1] A 222.38X35 SCREW, S\M12.38X3.5
5-4 147890001 1|44 TFz SPRING
5-5 147932001 1|42 %3238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-6 147875001 HER = 4:AE SPRING
5-8 147877001 1|vyv3+Y r3.18 NUT, SM3.18
5-9 147878001 1|4 zBS/i% SPRING
5-10 062660512 1|+~ % ¥318-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
5-11 147879001 1| A2T318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5-12 111105002 112422238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-13 151572101 171> H—-5—F FINGER GUARD
6 060670812 1|81 > K 357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
8 105173004 112422476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148973001 1[nUmh—5 NEEDLE GUARD, -5
10 111443003 1[=es5 k2 2¥357 SET SCREW, S\I3.57
11 540399001 1159y -7 11% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 1N\7or1129H% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2| 4 %¥357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 BV LR NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1|+ r1o 2357 NUT, 1SM3.57
17 062671012 1|+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 $40375001 1L — 1%51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-3 $40377001 1{L—s8L1/8%2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3|7ES R A% T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 $40378051 1w —sekas LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-3 540380051 1= rekn 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 2|+ ~0357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/48 > <FOR"1/4" >
5-7 147876001 1|++xBs PRESSER FOOT, BS
7-1 148971001 HETAIRVTN FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"
7-1-1 147307001 IV EZ A SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2|v 427198 SCREW, SM1.98
14-1 147302001 115 Y 1¢—1axHy 2 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH
14-1-1 122771001 2|vA%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
<3/16H > <FOR"3/16" >
5-7 159587001 1|44 IBS3ns PRESSER FOOT, BS 3/18"
7-2 159588001 1|+ 1) 831167 3 FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"
7-2-1 159590001 URVPZ A SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2| 4 %T1.98 SCREW, SM1.98
14-2 159609001 1|5 v/8—3116H% = LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-928-231

18



G5 .47 — < Ef% (9280-7 374st) / Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle)

< 1/8x 28K, 5/32x2, 3/16x2 >

7-1
S D

AL S
I REEDIES

7-1-1

19

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-928-231



G5 . &' — U Ra{%k (9280-7 374§t) / Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle)

REF.NO. CODE |[qQTY By g NAME OF PARTS RMI

1 P HINVELTH NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

1-1 146427001 3|7+ rxx a8y £ 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 111128022 | 3|z v > UTuxs NEEDLE, TVX5 (#22)

3 X 1ny1x NEEDLE PLATE

4 100032004 | 3|43 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

5 X HER =T PRESSER FOOT ASSY

5-1 147871001 6l PIN

5-2 147872001 1AyTmiz SPRING

5-3 501295001 1|2 % 2 ¥238x35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

5-4 147890001 1A ¥ TEix SPRING

5-5 147932001 14> 2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

5-6 147875001 1|#4TBU X SPRING

5-7 147876001 1|#+4TBs PRESSER FOOT, BS

5-8 147877001 1|v~3+v 318 NUT, SM3.18

5-9 147878001 1|44 Tes/tx SPRING

5-10 062660512 |  1|+~3 % Y318-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5 -

5-11 147879001 1 rxxo3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5-12 111105002 | - 1|>*x %238 SCREW, S\V2.38

5-13 151572101 71 ti—g—F FINGER GUARD

6 060670812 |  1|/51 > K357-40x8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8

8 105173004 | 1|>x 2476 SCREW, SM4.76

9 148875001 1|1nUbsr—6 NEEDLE GUARD, -6

10 111443003 | 1l=nES r 239357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

1M 540399001 1Hsyr—7rr114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

12 105129001 17rr1129H% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2| 229357 SCREW, SM3.57

14 P 1|5vr8=%3 LAPPER ASSY

14-1 122771001 2|2 %9238 SCREW, SM2.38

15 148876001 LAY L L NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

16 021670102 | 1|+v r15 2357 NUT, 1SM3.57

17 062671012 | 1|3 ~2357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

18-1 $40375001 1| —s3s1/8%2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6

18-2 540376001 1|w—r¢m-6 LOPPER, M-6

18-3 $40377001 1L —I¥L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6

19 111443003 | 3|=wES5 K x2U357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

20-1 $40378051 1 —rskn4s LOPPER HOLDER, S

20-2 540379051 H—reknam LOPPER HOLDER, M

20-3 S40380051 1 —reknaL LOPPER HOLDER, L
I21 062671012 | 3|+ ~2357-20x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

<1/8X2&H H, 5/32%2,3/16X2H > | <FOR EXPORT "1/5X2" & 5/32X2,3/16X2 >

7-1 : X UEZARTR ' FEED DOG ASSY

7-1-1 147307001 INYPZIS SUB FEED DOG

7-1-2 147880001 2|o 2 %198 SCREW, SM1.98

<1/8X2ER A > <FOR JAPAN ONLY >

7-2 518084101 A7 JI818X27 ID1 | eeeeeeeeccec————

7-2-1 S01637001 TR 222 S (SO —

7-2-2 147880001 A S = - T S e ——

118-928-231
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 20



G6 .o — 2 Bf% (9280-C, -D 24§t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Twin needle)

118-928-231

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

21



G6 . 7' — U Bf&k (9280-C, -D 274%t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, D Twin needle)
REF.NO. CODE  |qTY B A A NAME OF PARTS RV
1 X IYEEEDDE NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/$
1-1 103408002 | 2|t x %437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 X 212 Y nUTYXS NEEDLE, TVX5
3 X INVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 | 3|45 % U437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 X HEXETH PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 150670001 | 2|##zE> PIN
5-2 150671001 | = 1|#4TFsx SPRING
5-3 147932001 | 1|#> %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-4 156211101 | 1|74 >H—Fi—k FINGER GUARD
5-5 060660512 | 1|/ > K318-20x5 | SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
6 014760622 | 1|7+ b 4% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 105173004 | 1|> 2 %va76 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148973001 | 1|hums—s NEEDLE GUARD, -5
10 111443003 | 1|vwES k229357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 $40399001 | 1|5v/—7 114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 | 1|7 #1144 4% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 || 2|v 2% ¥3s57 'SCREW, SM3.57,
15 148876001 | 1|hum&rtyvsag NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1[#v b1o 2357 NUT, 1SM3.57 .
17 062671012 |  1|+~a357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 $40375001 | 1|l —v5s1/8%2-6 LOPPER, $ 1/8"X2-6
18-3 $40377001 | 1| —ssL1/8x2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 2] ET b AR U357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 $40378051 |  1|n—stki s LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-3 $40380051 |  1|m—sshL 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 |  2|+~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/4F> <FOR"1/4">
7-1 150673001 | 1|+ % Us1a7% 3 - | FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 | 1| pyv s |sUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 | 2|>x %198 SCREW, SM1.98
14-1 147302001 | 1|5 Y /8—1axHs & LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH
14-1-1 122771001 | 2|y 2 %238 SCREW, SM2.38
<3/16A> <FOR "3/16" >
7-2 159616001 | 1|44 UN3ne7s 3 FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"-7
7-2-1 159590001 UL ELA SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 | 2|y x %198 SCREW, SM1.98
a2 159609001 | 1|5V /8—3/16H 3 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H
118-928-231
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 29



G7 .7 — B{& (9280-C, -D 34§t) / Gauge parts (9280-GC, -D Three needle)

<EYRA1/8 X2, =AM 1/8 X 2(E&%1.0) >

A
BE
8
li
v
A
o A
> )
= W
« 5
3 1
>
o >
@ ®
10 -
HE BE
~ g
1B i
Ik T~
v v
‘A
)
o P
s o
s &
A
m i
il 3]
o ~ 3
S X -
® ® S
- - a5
HE mm..w_A
g e
1] )
ik ih s
v v o

118-928-231

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

. 23



G7. 4 — Bk (9280-C, -D 37 ¢t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, D Three needle)

REF.NO CODE QTY B2 xq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 ¥ 1R TAVE: K23 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY .-
11 146427001 3| 7F b AR T3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 ¥ 3123 2NnUTVXS NEEDLE, TVX5
3 ¥ AVES- NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3(¥3 %2437 SCREW, FLAT S\V4.37
6 014760622 17+ rXFT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 .
8 105173004 1o xx9476 SCREW, SM4.76 , :
9 148875001 HnNUrgbe NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 HvIES b X2 T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 S40399001 | - 1|{SYN—T7oF114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 HWPrrr1a8H2 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|2 X x U357 SCREW, SM3.57
14 X B AR LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 2|V x%<238 SCREW, S\M12.38
15 148876001 IRAVEYE S NURR, & & ¢ NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 11+Y F13 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1|7 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 ¥ 1)L —u3s LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-2 ¥ 1b—itm LOPPER, M 1/8"X2-6
18-3 X 1w—svL LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3[vivEF X X357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 $40378051 (I PIEVAY; FIVE- SN ' LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 $40379051 1L = 1SR4 M LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 $40380051 11— ISRILAL LOPPERHOLDER, L
21 062671012 3|#~2a357-20X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<Fz= LR 1sXRHEERE19> <For Export Denim "1/8X2" >
5-1 150672101 1{#+9T1/8%X2-87 % PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
5-1-1 150670001 21#4IT . PIN
5-1-2 150671001 1AV IF/N 2 SPRING
5-1-3 147932001 14238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M2.38
5-1-4 156211101 W71 H~-H—F FINGER GUARD.
5-1-5 060660512 11731 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5.
<7 LH5/32X2, 3/16X2> < For Denim 5/32X2, 3/16X2>
5-2 151487101 1{# 4% I5/32X2-87 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 5/32"X2-8
5-2-1 151481001 2|79 T PIN
5-2-2 151482001 (Bt TAv-1 SPRING
5-2-3 147932001 14> 52238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-4 156211101 N2142rH—-H—-F FINGER GUARD
5-2-5 060660512 {781 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
<EBuexe, ¥ = LusxEiE10> | <ForThick & Denim materials "1/8X2" >
5-3 ¥ 19T 1/8X2-87 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, FT 1/8"X2-8
15-3-1 150670001 2{ry T PIN
5-3-2 142747002 12476 SET SCREW, SM4.76
5-3-3 150671001 1AHYIF R SPRING
5-3-4 147932001 114> %2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-3-5 156211101 VW71 H—-FH=-F FINGER GUARD
5-3-6 060660512 11731 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
< F = LvgxefEE1.9,582x2,316x2 > | <For Denim “1/8X2,5/32X2 &3/16X2" >
7-1 P B ERAVIAYA FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 1RV A SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2|4 %2198 SCREW, SM1.98
<F = LB e E 10> < For Denim "1.8X2" >
7-2 S01635101 11+ Vi31/8x2-87 2 FEED DOG ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
7-2-1 S01637001 VN A SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2|14 x¥1.98 SCREW, SM1.98
<EfA > <FOR HEAVY MATERIALS >
7-3 156182101 1227 V%31/8X2-8 FEED DOG, 1/8"X2-8
118-928-231
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 24



H.T—

SEERR (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

P,

13012812212311

25

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-927-241




H. 77— Z4&ERi1% (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

-y

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE |qQ7Y Er X4 NAME OF PARTS RV}
1-1 150679001 PPV PP Y ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 047201640 1|x7V >y aw PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
1-2 072600040 2|2 <<% ™ 46000DD BALL BEARING, 6000DD
1-3 150682000 NS AP E T BEARING COLLAR
1-4 150683000 1x7Y>r9F3a BEARING BUSH
1-5 014760622 1|7+ b2 %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-6 150684001 HEEI N OILSEAL '

1-7 $25125001 1\x7Pyr574 BEARING COVER
1-8 062670712 3|+~ 3357-40%x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-9 150686101 1Ma1z3>905- | TIMING COLLAR
1-10 014760622 2|7+ F A2 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-11 150687000 | 1Az v voxan ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT BUSH
1-12 117934009 1|d6+>135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
1-13 150688101 1Aryryoes ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-14 150690101 HEXDPZ FEED SHAFT
1-15 $36058001 1595724043 CLUTCH BUSH ASSY
1-16 014760622 2|7+ F A% ¥s595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-17 014760622 1|7+ r x5 Us95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-18 081025570 1lov > 4p255 O RING, P25.5
1-19 150693000 P ED, PACKING
1-20 $25126001 15957258075 CLUTCH BUSH CAP
1-21 062670712 3|+~ 3357807 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-22 150608001 EDAY - SET SCREW COLLAR
1-23 014760622 2|7+ A 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
{1-24 $36061001 {  1{#>5vyF4 3 CLUTCH ASSY
1-25 014760622 2|7+ A2 U595 “ {SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-26 109153001 1les PIN B
1-27 014680422 1|7+ b A2T8379%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-28 150611001 1|FL—%14815% PLATE SPRING
1-29 062680512 2|+ ~1437-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-30 150612001 1L —%1x% SPRING :
1-31 150613001 1| FL—%nzns SPRING HOOK
11-32 150614001 1Fr—%nznsr732 SPRING HOOK BUSH
1-33 148294001 17+ b2 xT3577%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-34 150695000 NECDPZEEY" FEED SHAFT BUSH
1-35 150696001 MEZ SN OILSEAL
1-36 150697001 MNALLEY rT R OIL GAUGE WINDOW
1-37 150698009 1|7-5vnFyo74 PULLER DEVICE TOP COVER
1-38 150699000 ABRPES PACKING
11-39 062671012 8|+ ~1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
1-40 150641001 Mo uFamevEsy FEED ADJUST BUTTON
1-41 150700001 1|1Faveysersoa FEED REGURATE BUTTON BUSH
1-42 081003670 1oy > 7pws3 O RING, PW3
1-43 150701001 1| A#27 ) FIuwyKRa 1z SPRING
1-44 048040342 1|rx7Es RETAINING RING, E4
1-45 105113001 1|y 2xxv1270 SCREW, SM12.70
1-46 105215001 ABVES PACKING
2 017822212 1|# b b 7.94x22 BOLT, SM7.94X22
3 017821813 2|# v +7.94x18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
025080132 3lesyHroavs WASHER, PLAIN S 8
5-1 062681012 4|+ ~1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5-2 150704001 1| F=5r4THY PULLER PRESSER BAR
5-3 $41314000 HER ST LEEIN PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
5-4 100279109 1Ay TFaney 2y PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
5-6 106794001 HEX = AE SPRING o
5-7 141099001 HERETAE S P F SPRING WASHER
5-8 183128001 AYIAYTLF A4 3 PRESSER BAR GUIDE ASSY
5-8-1 062680712 1|+~ z437-50x7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
5-9 112618001 MERES 2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER
118-927-241
26



H.Z7—S%EB{& (-A, -C, -D) /.Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

r” 1?0 = 5—1.33
1.6 1-291-32— Y
131—5

© 1-17 118 1-20
1-16 |1-15/1-19 | 1-21

1- 27——3

gL 7%

1-12 1-11 113 1-351-3 12513012812212311

118-927-241

27 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. 77— Z%EBR (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

REF.NO. CODE |aqTy Bl Aq _NANME OF PARTS RV
5-10 150705001 17a44zss SUPPORT STUD
5-12 014770622 | 1|7+ r2xxT6350 %% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5-13 150711001 He13vo7-1yss TIMING PULLEY SHAFT
5-14 150712001 Haq13v97-Ucy s TIMING PULLEY ASSY, C
5-15 014680422 | 2|7+ F X2 o2379 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
5-16 150715001 1|75+ v8 FLANGE, B
5-17 106568003 | 3|3 x %357 SCREW, SM3.57
5-18 150716001 1 7=5813>9~n 18 PULLER TIMING BELT, B
5-19 150717000 | 1|#13>47—up TIMING PULLEY, D
5-20 014680422 | 2|7+ rxzTa370 %% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
5-21 150718001 1l7=594 PULLER SHAFT
5-24 150720001 1|#x-p TIMING BELT COVER, D
5-25 150721001 1|zavE STUD
5-26 150722001 1|n=u TIMING BELT COVER, U
5-27 150723001 14> %357 SHOULDER SCREW, S\MI3.57
5-28 153965001 =59y T4 PULLER PRESSER BAR LIFTER
5-29 025060232 | 1|es4##zxF1ve WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5-30 062761012 |  1|+~a595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
6 150725001 |  2|#n-vEsHsvyxs UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY
7 150726001 UPE L UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT
<9270 > <FOR 9270>
10 516488001 17-5941T43 PULLER SUPPORT ASSY
<9280 /> <FOR 9280>
5-11 150706001 1|7=544z43 PULLER SUPPORT ASSY
. . <9270-A, 3/16"H > <FOR 9270-A>
5-22-1 506311201 1|7-5 PULLER .
5-23 014680622 | 2|7+ rxxTa374£3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<9280-Dfi> <FOR 9280-D>
5-22-2 541315001 117-3 PULLER
11 014760622 | 2|7+ r 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET S$M5.95
<9270-A 1/4H, 1/8X2FH, 9280-CAR > <FOR 9270-A 1/4”, 1/8X2 & 9280-C>
{o-1 154344201 1|17-5 PULLER SRR
5-23 014680422 | 2|7 r 222437743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<9280-D 1/8X2EMMA > <FOR 9280-D 1/8X2 Japan>
9-2 150719001 1|7-3 PULLER -
11 014760622 | 2|7+ A% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
118-927-241
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 28




J . FTihBE{% / Lower shaft mechanism

2

118-927-305
29 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. TEhE{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qTv £ x4 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 105147101 | 1|vsv% LOWER SHAFT
2 1072620070 | 1|27 ¥ 46200z BALL BEARING, 62002
3 072620180 | 1|23 Y4 462012z BALL BEARING, 620122
4 105150000 | 1|2%¥o94Tva BALL BEARING BUSH
5 102716004 | 2|hxxva37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
6 072630260 | 1|~7 U > 6302wV BALL BEARING, 6302VV
7 048420242 | 1|k xT7FFI9Ca2 RETAINING RING, C42
8 $40316051 | 1|~7U>s44T BEARING PRESSER
9 062711012 | 3|+ ~a476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
10 105155001 | 1|3 %% Y635 SCREW, SM6.35
11 105156002 | 1|v %3437 SCREW, SM4.37

118-927-305
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 30




K. JL—/3—B8% / Looper mechanism

31 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-927-306




K. JL—/N—F8{% / Looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE _|qTY T NAME OF PARTS RV
2 $40302000 | 1|~rvrvurzy—7 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
3 181993101 | 1|t>d7s8vs43 LOPPER FEEDING FORK ASSY
3-1 105176001 | 1| #2437 SCREW, SM4.37
4 105177001 | 1|€>T78v4897 LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT
5 105178100 | 1|t>F78vavsu4 LOPPER F/FORK SHAFT BRACKET
6 105179001 1|¥ A 2476 SCREW, SM4.76
7 $40303001 | 1|—ssLon> v LOPPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
7-1 105183001 | 2{n—ssur sy LOOPER LINK SHAFT
7-2 105184000 | 2|v*xv238 SCREW, SM2.38
7-3 $40792001 | 1|w—sLo5— LOPPER LEVER
8 $40793051 | 1|w—ssLss—os LOPPER LEVER SHAFT
9 105191001 | 1| *x2Ya37 SCREW, SM4.37
10 081010870 1oV > s10 -1ORING, 510
11 100260001 | 1|k #2595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
112 181987001 | 1|h—/SLohrPoy 114 LOOPER CONNECT. ROD GUIDE ASSY -
12-1 100366001 | 2|vAES k225437 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37
13 081003670 | 1|ovu>pws3 O RING, PW3 '
14 014761030 | 1|73 #* 3595-28x10 | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
15 105193101 | 1|L—s$S4y>s 43 LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
15-1 183185101 | 1|n—srtgoyross LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
15-1-1 105176001 | 1| #2437 SCREW, SM4.37
15-2 100022004 | 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
15-3 105198000 | 1|avvo¥4x WASHER
17 105201000 | 1|w—s¥2 x 2 uF LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, F
18 148877100 | 1|n—/854 x 2B LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, B
19 181971001 | 1|h—t4 &Y rH5— LOOPER SHAFT SET COLLAR
19-1 062680812 | 1| ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20 $40306001 | 1|vz#s U774 FRONT FEED ARM CAP
21 $40307001 | 1|{vT#sUnsFT8xv%> PACKING
22 105216001 | 11|> * 2 ¥3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
23 105217059 | 1|2%vom474 BALL BEARING
24 $40308001 | 1|avvsmsrTanysy PACKING
25 062670512 | 4|+ ~2357-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
26 140518001 | 1| #27.94 SCREW, SM7.94
27 081007070 | 1|ou>4p7 O RING, P7
<9270E w32 A > <FOR 9270 FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT>
16-1 105200101 | 1|n—st54 LOPPER SHAFT k
<9270#85t52 M, 9280 > <FOR 9270 MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT & 9280>
16-2 $16490101 | 1|w—s55% LOOPER SHAFT
v <9280F3> <FOR 9280>
1 181126001 | 1|Ar>yruszsys ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1 153675001 | 2|7+ b A 35437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
<9270H > <FOR 9270>
29 $36862001 | 1|~Arorurzsvs ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
29-1 153675001 | 2|7+ b x 3437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
118-927-306
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 32



L1 . E%i@ B8 (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

~ -

ATTTTTN 2.1 CTTTTN

% From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-927-412




L1. E%3& Bk (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY B o NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 111070109 1o b PoF141 UPPER THREAD GUIDE
3 062630412 4|4 ~2238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
4 105222001 1971 T7oF 1411 baN THREAD GUIDE
5 062670512 1|~ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6 062712012 1|+ ~2476-32X20 SCREW, PAN S\M4.76-32X20
8 105235251 1|4 baxys TENSION RELEASE CRANK
9 151602002 1|k 2 %5437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
10 105236001 14 banxLene TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
11 . 1105237002 2|42 %9357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
12 $40310001 1m74rFrELY S UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 $40312001 1w 71 5B 1R A UPPER THREAD GUIDE
12-2 062660512 2|3 ~2318-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18X5
12-3 105243001 1974 7oL b FHT UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
12-4 105244000 1|7 Er v b AHTi% SPRING
12-5 105245001 114> %9238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\V2.38
12-6 100064005 112 %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
13 540313051 1NV PSR ToFo UPPER THREAD GUIDE
14 062670712 1|+ ~23357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
15 111077001 14 F2b A L= TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 060670812 1]|/31 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND S\M3.57-40X8
20 111083001 1M I RFEL A b A UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
21 111188001 11 h7oF1HH% WASHER
22 111084001 11435 %9357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
23 $37186001 1|7vErhN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
24 062710812 2|+ ~0476-32x8 |SCREW, PAN S\V14.76-32X8
<2EHA> | <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
2-1 105221001 23w xqtny THREAD RETAINER :
7-1 $43446009 1|lmo1rFanyss UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASS
7-1-1-1 111075059 1971 bFaAy SR d1 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-1-1-2 145440001 2|4 bFam oKy TENSION STUD '
7-1-1-3 110813001 2inU S rPEFo NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-1-1-4 110832009 2|11 FFIAYYHSTINR TENSION DISC FELT
17-1-1-5 145446001 411 rFaAYLYS TENSION DISC
17-1-1-6 144103009 211 rFaYSHSEYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-1-7 144104001 2|nU s rFa YRR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
17-1-1-8 $30564000 2lFamonzyIvHL TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-1-1-9 $30565002 11 rFaYoFY I RY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-1-1-10 $30565003 1A rFa o3y r7a TENSION NUT, RED
7-1-1-12 159805001 2|1 rFIAYOYSEYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-2 105231000 2[4 ran Y PIN ,
7-1-3 111076151 1 b2y - | TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 HIEESTEY SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 105234003 1]+ Fa37 NUT, SM4.37
<3%3tH > <FOR THREE NEEDLE >
2-2 » 1105221001 3lzvxqray THREAD RETAINER
7-2 $43448009 19914 rFamyss UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-2-1-1 111075059 1lmoq rzamsksar UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145440001 3|4 pFIH KDY | TENSION STUD
7-2-1-3 110813001 3|INUS T FA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 3|1 pFIHo STt [TENSION DISC FELT
7-2-1-5 145446001 6|1 FFIILHS _ TENSION DISC
7-2-1-6 144103009 [T rFIYIYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER .
7-2-1-7 144104001 | 3|AUcrF3¥8% . |THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 $30564000 3|FAMmIRRYIH AR TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 530565002 1A bFI9SFYRIRY TENSION NUT, GREEN

118-927-412
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 34



L1 . ki8S B4R (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270) -

—
no

|
)

lfs
|
|
L

2 p—
] rp
£) o
% ]
o 2

. .
] [
/! A A [
- . .
- ’

2-1

35

118-927-412

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




L1. E%& 2 Bf& (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE [qTY E>xo NAME OF PARTS RV
7-2-1-10 $30565003 | 1|1 +F3vsFy r7H TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 $30565004 | 1|1 bF3Hoy+y %o TENSION NUT, YELLOW
7-2-1-12 159805001 | 3|1 FF3v o 4544 TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-2 105231000 | 3|1 b xEL PIN .
7-2-3 111076151 | 1|1 p2x v % | TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-2-4 105233002 | 1|h*2va37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-2-5 105234003 | 1|+ 437 NUT, SM4.37 -
17 111072009 |- 1|3Y A1 rP>F 1+ YUY 4 15 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
18 062630412 2|F~N2238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
19 111073001 | 2|#5% Y238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 .
118-927-412
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 36



L2 . k%3& S B% (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

118-928-412

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

37



L2 . %@ > EfR (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Er g NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 111070109 | 1|{v 71 rFPoF 141 UPPER THREAD GUIDE
3 062630412 | 4|+~ 1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
4 105222001 1|74 b7>51481414s4  |THREAD GUIDE
5 062670512 1]~ 3357405 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6 1062712012 114 ~2476-32x20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
8 105235251 e barays TENSION RELEASE CRANK
9 151602002 | 1|+ x %2437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
10 105236001 1 rantrens TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
11 105237002 | 2|#>xv3s7 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
12 $40310001 19714 r5rEL93 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 $40312001 171 rFo et rbEY UPPER THREAD GUIDE
12-2 062660512 | 2|3 ~1% 318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
12-3 105243001 1o I1 rFLEL S hAYT UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
12-4 105244000 | 1|7 Er 1 r44T/% - |SPRING
12-5 105245001 1|#> 2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
12-6 100064005 1|y 2 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
13 $40313051 AU R RToFo UPPER THREAD GUIDE
14 | 062670712 1|4 ~2a357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
18 111077001 14 ranrL= TENSION RELEASE LEVER
19 060670612 1|/84 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20 111078051 14 ranALiA=—T2 TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
21 - 1111506101 1 rzrtLeness T/RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
21-1 111079001 e ransLeny TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
21-2 - | 100064005 1|v 239357 SCREW, S\M3.57
21-3 149011051 14 ranAyss TENSION RELEASE LINK
21-4 115132002 | 1|#>x o476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
21-5 111082051 11 bzrrzayEr TENSION RELEASE STUD
22 013760610 1| F X %2TU5950 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
23 111083001 191 k7L EL L LAY UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
24 111188001 11 r7oF 1o H % WASHER
25 111084001 1|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
26 111089001 o1 ko xFa5541 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 105073001 1|727v% b x2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
28 111189001 1o ro sz UPPER THREAD STUD ASSY
29 111093001 174 b x428% SPRING
30 105277001 4|oa 1 rFanL14 LOWER THREAD TENSION PLATE
31 100645003 1|4 % WASHER
32 105234003 114 r4.37 NUT, SM4.37
33 181060001 oI b S AALESYE UPPER THREAD CAM WITH SCREW
33-1 100058003 | 2| r 2 %595 : SET SCREW, SM5.95 ‘
34 $37186001 1|7 nin- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
35 062710812 | 2|+~2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
<2K4tH > <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
2-1 105221001 | 2|zvx1bay : THREAD RETAINER
7-1 $41316009 | 1|7 rF3m o3 UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-1-1-1 111075059 | 1|woc rFavoyaq UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-1-1-2 145440001 2[1 rFay oKy TENSION STUD
7-1-1-3 110813001 2lhutr7oFa NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-1-1-4 110832009 | 2[{1 rFIHo4STTH b TENSION DISC FELT
7-1-1-5 145446001 414 FIAVUHS TENSION DISC
7-1-1-6 144103009 | 2|s+rF3H >9S5+ TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-1-7 148851001 2[husrFanonx | THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-1-1-8 $30564000 | 2|FavynzyI¥Hx TENSION SPRING WASHER ‘
7-1-1-9 $30565002 1A rFIISFYRIRY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-1-1-10 $30565003 e rFave+y r7H TENSION NUT, RED
7-1-1-12 159805001 21 rFav oS EHT. TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-2 105231000 | 2|1 rzi x> PIN
118-928-412

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 38



L2 . k%3 B84% (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

\
—7-2-12 \
o \

39

72_4 7-2-1-3 \
o PRy 7op )
R s O
~_ ;\x 7-2-1-1 |

@ .
%i |
) - |
7-2-3 ]
N e e /]

118-928-412

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




L2 . F%3@ > EAi% (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE _ [qQTY By XA NAME OF PARTS RM|
7-1-3 111076151 | 1|1 pana9% TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 | 1|k 3837 SETSCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 105234003 | 1|+ ra37 NUT, SM4.37 .
<3KitA> <FOR THREE NEEDLE> '
2-2 105221001 | 3|3V A1 hans ; THREAD RETAINER - :
7-2 $41318009 | 1|ww<1rFan vy s UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-2-1-1 111075059 | 1|9 74 bFav oK UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145440001 | 3|1 rFIv Ky TENSION STUD
7-2-1-3 110813001 | 3|nuUf r7oH1 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 | 3|/ +FIH45TTak TENSION DISC FELT
7-2-1-5 145446001 | 6|1 bF3H 45 TENSIONDISC
7-2-1-6 144103009 | 3|1 FFIYv454HT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-1-7 148851001 | 3|/AU+ kFaH oz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 $30564000 | 3|FI v xyIHAR | TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 $30565002 | 1|1 hFIVLFYRIKY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-2-1-10 $30565003 | 1|1 hFIvLFYLTH TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 $30565004 | 1|1 FFITLFY LEA TENSION NUT, YELLOW
7-2-1-12 159805001 | 3|/ FF3Yv4544T TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-2 105231000 | 3|1 haixe> PIN
7-2-3 111076151 | 1|1 r2nxv 2 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-2-4 105233002 | 1|k %437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-2-5 105234003 | 1|+ ha37 NUT,SM4.37
15 111072009 | 1|3 A1 bF7>F1 UV 1% |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
16 062630412 | 2|3 ~2238-56%4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
17 111073001 | 2|#5% V238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
118-928-412
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 40



M1 . FHiB BEfR (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

*"@—'58‘ |

82-11 32-16
32-20—g 3001 o, &
32-_18*1) 40 mxlé 57 J
32-7 [ 0\S > 56 —_—
32-19_—3'"/% c/\'% L g3 Q{f {
( s 32-8 ¢'
32.12 \L\T> g55§§ {
32-13—¢ e r S
32-12—Q,, QI’\\A@“% 32.16
VM | \@’—32-14
N &-32.45 e
. sz 30 4,
32-1 32-2,, ,

N
@5—71163 TE 129 ~

LR

N 32'3,,A,_ o
Nk
o
i

X

< 25t > < I&HA >
. . 48-2
48-1 4741 % 7.0
g% 47-2
% (2 3 m
. s
< BEHZR> < BEISHZRA >

4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-927-413




M1 . T %8 > BE% (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ErAdq NAME OF PARTS RIE
1 111095009 | 1| 51 r7oH141 LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER - -
3 111073001 414353238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38
4 111096009 184 b7oF1494T LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT |
5 062670412 1|+~ 1357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
6 062670512 1|+~ 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 062671012 1|+~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

19 062670812 3|+ ~203.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 540319001 1=z Hr- FRONT COVER
11 540320051 2{vTHN— fxISF FONT COVER SPRING
12 060670512 2|51 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
13 540321051 2lvzhr-7v4 FRONT COVERHOOK
14 062670612 4|+ ~357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 540322051 2lvzHnN—EL S HINGE
16 062670612 2|+ ~a357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
17 142274009 2ld4atra2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 1|7>+172E9193 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, L
19 105260009 | 1|7>+174EL IRV 3 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2|3 ~2357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 -

21 540323001 1|o81 rFayoaq LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 2|4 ~1357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

28 540325001 1108147341 LOWER THREAD GUIDE

29 062670612 | = 2|+ ~7357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

30 - 112658001 1| 7=aqb7oF1M ARM THREAD GUIDE, M

31 108960002 1|1#5 2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

32 540266051 1817 8143 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 11081 572 EL78 L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERCOVER
32-2 105281001 1|5 Ev 78 b2 1828% SPRING, PLATE

32-3 122771002 11> 2% Y238 SCREW, S\VI2.38

32-4 105284101 11 b5 B 194 T L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 118152 EL TR TS L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT -
32-6 540326051 1|01 b5rE 41 L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
132-7 062670612 2|+ ~3357.40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

32-8 105287001 1|Z7rEvd17 5114 GUIDE PLATE

32-9 105288001 2|vxxv238 SCREW, SM2.38

432-10 $40327051 | 1|7>E>q ™4y LOWER THREAD GUIDE =~
32-11 060660416 1]/81 > F318-40%4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-12 $40795101 2DLFLEL A hTF o LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-13 060660416 | 2|/31 > K318-40x4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 | 540328051 1A rAT YT THREAD RELEASE BASE

132-15 062660412 2|+ ~3318-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-16 540329051 1|5vEv S b 49T LOWER THREAD PRESSER

32-17 062660412 1|+ ~7318-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4

32-18 105296001 eI EEA Y Vs THREAD GUIDE

32-19 111112001 1o21 b1 r7oF 115 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
32-20 105288001 | 1]> xx 238 SCREW, SM2.38

32-21 026030136 1les¥Hizasas WASHER, PLAIN S 3

33 047501242 1270 v 5L AWs PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5

34 100064005 2|o 22357 SCREW, SM3.57

35 1540330051 1181 7o EL2IYEM LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, M
35-1 014680422 2|7F r A TL37T KR "~ | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
36 105300101 | 1| sq rAoUHSTLF 1 LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
38 013760610 1| X% U595 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-

39 111113101 1A r&xUToF114 THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 111 r%Y THREAD TRIMMER

41 062670612 | 2|+ ~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

42 540335051 1|w—18577 584 LOOPER COVER, RA

43 540338051 1w—1t477 514 LOOPER COVER, LA

144 047200842 ESDPLAPIN PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
45 540799051 2{u—8KT7 78 k2% SPRING

118-927-413
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 42



M1 T B8R (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270) -

B0 1L ey :
2209 5900\ Yap, @B L
8218y '\ é &7 _3[5 S
32_7@ 3253 | 56 o e
&-32.9

2 AN e

~LC

484 474 o S 482

@, By

_ | s
A 49—“{%/

37-1 50 5

< BEHZR> ' - < BEISERA >

118-927-413

43 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M1 . TRi& > REfR (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE [QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
46 062670712 | 1|+ ~2357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
54 S08987001 | 1|1 +Fay vy THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
55 146354001 | 1|95 % WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 144504001 | 2|1 +7>F 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
57 $40324001 | 1|4 b72F 153 THREAD GUIDE SPRING
58 155510001 | 1|1 rFI39 53 b TENSION NUT

<2AKEFA> <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
2-1 105221001 | 2|3y f bk THREAD RETAINER
8-1 105251009 | 1|v& 1 bgFFrF 143 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY"
22-1 S08987001 | 2|1 +FI vy & THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 | 2|+ h2v 1437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-1 144504001 | 4|1 +7oH 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 1540324001 | 2|4 bFrF A5 | THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 | 2|1 hFI35 o3V b TENSION NUT

<3HKEA> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>
2-2 105221001 | 3|3y bk THREAD RETAINER
8-2 111097009 | 1|y 1 bs57or143 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-2 S08987001 | 3|1 rFI vk THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-2 021680202 | 3|+ h2v 2437 NUT, 25M4.37
24-2 144504001 | 6|1 r7or 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-2 $40324001 | 3|4 rFrF 152 THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 | 3|1 rF35 o3 b TENSION NUT
51 111072009 | 13V A4 b7>F+4 YUY 145 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 | 2|+ ~2238:56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
53 111073001 | 2|453 238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

<EEH2A> <FOR "FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-1 105301001 | 1|n—stq h7oF 151 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-1 105304001 | 1|n—stf b 7oH1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
48-1 062660612 |  1|+~2a318-406 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X6

<BHLHZHE> <FOR "MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-2 147291001 | 1|n—s31f b 7o+ 141 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-2 $16487151 | 1|w—seq h7or1—8 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, -8
48-2 062671412 | 1|+ ~2357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
49 $40341001 | 1|w—set b7 o LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
50 062630412 | 2|+ ~2238-56x4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4

118-927-413
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 44



M2 . F%iBE< BE% (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

| 3211 3040
32-18-——\3) :
_ 32%13 &

< 2FEHA > < 3FHA >

<5/32x2,3/16 x 2 L4 > <5/32x2,316x2>

118-928-413

o From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M2 . T %@ 2 Bk (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 111095009 1Mea14bPoFr1441 LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER
3 111073001 4145 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
4 111096009 1MY814 b TPoFAHHI LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT -
5 062670412 1{# ~12357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
6 062670512 1|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 062671012 1|~ 2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
9 062670812 3|#~13.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 'S40319001 1|vTH/N— FRONT COVER
1 $40320051- 2{? T HIN=p XNZ FONT COVERSPRING
12 060670512 2|31 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
13 $40321051 21T HIRN—-T9s FRONT COVER HOOK
14 062670612 4|+ ~X3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 540322051 27T HN—-ELY - |HINGE '
16 062670612 2|7+ ~3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN S\M3.57-40X6
17 142274009 2|d4+&42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 1|7or1478> L7 3 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, L
19 105260009 WP 172> IR7 3 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2|7 ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
21 540323001 1NogqrFansdos LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 2 |F~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
28 $40325001 IV E AN AT LOWER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670612 2|+ ~13357-80X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
30 112658001 H7—-L1b7oF1M ARM THREAD GUIDE, M
31 108960002 1% 5 %2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
32 540266051 1Moa1bFoELHd173 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
3241 105280009 1oe1rFrELT A L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
32-2 105281001 1NFrELTRMALRISR SPRING, PLATE , -
32-3 122771002 114 %3238 SCREW,SM2.38
32-4 105284101 1o81 b FLE 1YY T L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 1NoB1rFLEL 78S L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT
32-6 540326051 PRS- L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-7 062670612 2|# ~N1357-40X6 . SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
32-8 105287001 NrrELd4T70F311% GUIDE PLATE
32-9 105288001 2|2 x %2238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-10 540327051 1HFoELt o Hy LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-11 060660416 17341 > F318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-12 $40795101 2IDLF > EL A b T FA LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-13 060660416 |  2|/3 > K318-40X4 ‘ SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 540328051 IIEEN e THREAD RELEASE BASE
32-15 062660412 2|3 ~1318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-16 540329051 1|FrEs 1 pAHT LOWER THREAD PRESSER
32-17 1 062660412 1|7 ~3318-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-18 105296001 1|FrEvd141 s THREAD GUIDE
32-19 111112001 | " 1S 21 b 1 bT7oF 114 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
32-20 105288001 114 %238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-21 026030136 1eS¥HxaH%3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
33 047501242 12FUrFEaws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
34 100064005 2| x %9357 SCREW, SM3.57 v
35 540342051 1Moa1 bFrELZIYEH LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, H
| 135-1 014680422 2|7F P A2 T4379K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
136 105300101 1Noatrdo2Uuds7e5 4 LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
37 147291001 1Pb=Nt b TPoF 141 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
38 013760610 1| FX %5957 F 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
39 111113101 RS ELFIT A e THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 1 rxU : THREAD TRIMMER
4 062670612 213 X 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
142 $40335051 1v—si774RA LOOPER COVER, RA
43 $40338051 1= 7 7514 LOOPER COVER, LA
118-928-413

46



M2 . F%iE B8 (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280) -

I'

<5/32x2,3/16 x 2 LI} > o ‘ <5/32x'2, 316x2>. -

47

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-928-413




M2 . T k& > Bk (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE _[qQTy By 21 NAME OF PARTS RM|
45 $40799051 | 2| —ssHT 74 kA% |SPRING
48 062671412 | 1| ~2357-00x14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
; <27%$tA <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
8-1 105251009 | 1]|¥81ta57o3143 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-1 S08987001 | 2|1 hF3H vk THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 | 2|+ h2v 2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-1 144504001 | 4|1 r7>F 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 $40324001 | 2|1 b7 F1s8% THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 | 2|1 rFamysy s TENSION NUT
| <37%StA> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>
8-2 111097009 | 1|v& 1 bgFPor143 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
1222 S08987001 | 3|1 bFI D uk® THREAD TENSION CONTROL'STUD
23-2 021680202 | 3|+ h2v2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-2 144504001 | 6|1 r7>F 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-2 $40324001 | 3|1 +FLF /8% THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 | 3|1 rFImorv b TENSION NUT
51 111072009 | 1|3Y x4 +F7>+1 rUY4sr 145 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 | 2|+ ~2238-56x4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
|53 111073001 |  2|%5% Y238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
<5/32X2, 316X254 A > <FORWITHOUT "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
42- 40336051 | 1|1L—s5#7 7 5Rs LOOPER COVER,RB
43- 540339051 | 1|n—/857 7418 LOOPER COVER, LB
: <5/32X2, 3/16X2f > <FOR “5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
|42-2 540337051 | 1|n—/8#7 7 5RC LOOPER COVER, RC
43-2 $40340051 | 1|n—s8H7751C LOOPER COVER, LC
118-928-413
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine-& Supply LLC 48



Z1.ft/E MB81%R / Accessories

<7—SH > < 9270 344+, 9280 348t > < 9280-7,-D >

23

<L

3-1

© FTEROBHHREIEETS_LBHYVET.

©® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-927-010

49 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z1 . 1E5RBER / Accessories

REF.NO CODE _ [qQTY B> A NAME OF PARTS RMI

1 1 122991001 1|7vyserKy 740 ACCESSORY BAG ’
2-1 105344001 | 1|3U=7226x70 SCREW DRIVER, 2.6X70
2-2 101572101 | 1[%¥<=7vs5x190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
3-2 100887001 |  1[zsvF8x9 WRENCH, 8X9
5 117466000 | 1|E>+v b PINCETTE
6 114483002 | 1|KUA15-%3 OILER ASSY
8 144228001 | 1[roTn/x- HEAD COVER
10 133636009 | 1|731% THREADLE PEDAL
11 180827009 | 2|73 2 bhxv3 THREADLE PEDAL STOPPER ASSY
11-1 151604001 | 4| 23 U595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
12 117437109 | 1|{#¥T74731% FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
13 109656009 | 1{L>am>lss—L CONNECTING LEVER, L
14 100463001 | 2[# &% k794 BOLT, SM7.94
15 106062009 | 1|73 t2¥4TUy THREADLE PEDAL SHAFT
16 109657009 | 2|73152vs94 THREADLE PEDAL BRACKET
17 0B1512502 | 4|+%35E451x25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M5.1X25
18 105359001 | 2|L>ne CONNECTING ROD
19 181225001 | 1|Lenr o443 CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY
20 116016001 | 2|~%u b2 PEDAL STOPPER
21 021400106 | 2|+v h1v 24 NUT, 1 M4
22 062401406 | 2|+ ~24x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

<9270 37t, 9280 3744t > <FOR 9270 THREE NEEDLE & 9280 THREE NEEDLE>
2-3 01943001 [ 1|ensEvxTYvTo16 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6

<7-SHE> <WITH PULLER>
3-1 142721001 | 1|en 4% 2,353 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

<9270H > <FOR 9270>
4 X 813 v NUTyxeany NEEDLE, TVX64NY

- | <9280 > <FOR 9280>

4 PS 812y NUTYXS NEEDLE, TVX5

<9280-7, -DF> <FOR 9280-7 & -D>
23 148298001 | 1|z~x—+ SPACER

P PER “ OPTIN PARTS ”

<9280H > <FOR 9280>
24 S08758009 | 1|[AUshLf%¥s5>4%3 |NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
25 575456001 |  2|++~P% 1 K3X10 TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10
26 S08761100 | 1[AUAhLA%vo 7Tk FELT
27 S08969101 | 1|Fan>frPrso | THREAD GUIDE
28 060680712 |  2|/S1 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37X7
29 S06704001 | 1|>uarA 1 SILICONE OIL

118-927-910
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 50



Z2. {1/E fB84% / Accessories

( 9-2:18-1—@ |

| Q%WJ——%S\\

| o = | |

| 9-2-16 3 : |
. H i ~ N

| T e |

| e / 1t \“"@-—9-2-17-2:

| 9-2-% ) RREeS ‘:\:

| /\/ ,-- ~ ] / . . |

| |

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

l

|—_ 9-2
|
|
I
|
|
l
|
|
J

© MERDBHIBEET S ES/HYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-927-910
51 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




22 . fHE5EE® / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |QY B A1 NAME OF PARTS | RV
<=k$tH > <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
9-1 $29854109 | 1|1 h%#54 14 4DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
9-1-1 150180001 | 4|v o ¥5 SPOOLSTAND BASE
9-1-2 1150182000 | 4|xF—nwY b ' SPOOL MAT
9-1-3 | 126863001 | 4|z7-novsas SPOOL CUSHION
9-1-4 1502775001 | 1|/81 72 V&Y kA PIPE SCREW SET, A
9-1-4-1 150206002 | 1|e5+¥# %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9-1-4-2 $38648001 |  1|6# 4+ husss NUT, U5/8-28
9-1-5 $04109001 | 1|1 bPoF 1 H 4T THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-1-6 142998101 | 1|1 +7>¥ 11 THREAD GUIDE, 4
9-1-7 $40640001 | 1|25 41 7xvy Ty COLUNMN PIPE WITH CAP
9-1-7-1 150174000 | 1[a54xvy 7 ' COLUMN CAP
9-1-8 156112003 | 1|35 4/817D COLUMN PIPE, D
9-1-9 150173003 | 1|asavasst. COLUMN JOINT
9-1-10 $21798001 | 4|2 7—nx U+ k SPOOL SCREW SET
9-1-10-1 150179002 | 4{zx7-1 Y4B |SPOOL SHAFT, B
9-1-10-2 | 028050246 | 4[/5347 %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
9-1-10-3 021500106 | 4|152+Y k5 NUT, 1 M5
9-1-11 150185009 | 1|1 r7orrHi 4~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
9-1-12 138843001 | 1[yoxxyyxs JOINT
9-1-13 $02778002 | 2|27 Ak a—2 | SPOOL HOLDER, 2
9-1-14 [ 502786002 | 2|{zLvkALH-v 22 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
9-1-15 540641001 | 1|27—-AYs29+v kA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
9-1-15-1 021500106 | 4|1¥2+Y ks ' NUT, 1 M5
9-1-15-2 $37038001 | 1|+~aE354s5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-1-15-3 §37037001 | - 1|+~ 54532 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-1-15-4 062501406 | 2|+ ~5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
9-1-16 $40642001 | 1|27=AUv 2Tty B SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-1-16-1 021500106 | 2|1v2%Y 15 NUT,1M5
9-1-16-2 | 537038001 | 1|#~akES545x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-1-16-3 §37037001 | 1]|+~2E5#5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-1-17 | 540643001 | 1|Frd-yxFzTEYH HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-1-17-1 014060632 | - 2|7F k x6X6% K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
l9-1-17-2 | o021500106 | 1|1varvrs NUT, 1 M5 -
9-1-17-3 || $37037001 | 1|¥~NIEF45x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
118-927-910
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 52



22 FiefB31% / Accessories

©

21y

—_— e}
. S ‘
1 H .
zy.
: ‘
1
T 1 ‘

©

O HERDBHIRIEETS_LBHVET.
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

53 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

118-927-910




22 . {T/E5BEE1R / Accessories

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAdq NAME OF PARTS RV
<=F§tH > <FOR THREE NEEDLE >
9-2 .529864109 1|1 b&2F 517 I6DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
9-2-1 150180001 6|7 7Y SPOOL STAND BASE
9-2-2 150182000 6|XF—I=Y k SPOOL MAT
9-2-3 126863001 6|2 7—-Noyyar SPOOL CUSHION
9-2-4 502775001 et FxT€Y bA PIPE SCREW SET, A
9-2-4-1 150206002 1|eS¥H %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9-2-4-2 538648001 1164173+ hUS/S8 NUT, U5/8-28
9-2-5 504109001 WA MNP FLtHHITAHRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-2-6 502783001 RIEE e THREAD GUIDE, 6
9-2-7 540640001 NAS LRI XYY TSI COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
9-2-7-1 150174000 11asaxvy7s COLUMN CAP
9-2-8 156112003 1125431 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
9-2-9 150173003 1asaya1srt COLUMN JOINT
9-2-10 521798001 6|27 —xTEY b SPOOL SCREW SET
9-2-10-1 150179002 6|27~ ¥ B SPOOLSHAFT, B
9-2-10-2 1028050246 6 NRKHYH %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
9.2-10-3 021500106 6{1> 1+ b5 NUT, 1 M5 :
9-2-11 150185009 Nt hFoF1RLS~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-12 138843001 UNEET LS JOINT
9-2-13 150188009 NAF =R ~H4IA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
9-2-14 150194009 AT =KW d—~H4IB SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
9-2-15 502779009 2{2F =RV F -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
9-2-16 502788009 21 ALY RN fi~o 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
9.2.17 $40641001 HART—WT 724wV bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
9.2-17-1 021500106 41133+ bs NUT, 1 M5
9-2-17-2 537038001 1|+~ E545X14 |SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-17-3 537037001 11+~ k5 45X32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-17-4 062501406 2|F~205X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
9.2-18 540642001 HWAT =T 329€Y 1B SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-2-18-1 021500106 212+ s NUT, 1 M5
9-2-18-2 $37038001 1|+~ kS ¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-18-3 537037001 1|~k 5 45x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-19 540643001 | - 1|k Fd—YEFRTEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-19-1 014060632 2|7 M ABXET K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
9-2-19-2 021500106 11¥25Y bs NUT, 1 M5
9-2-19-3 537037001 1]~k F¥5%32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-20 540644001 2IFNL I X F2TEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-20-1 021500106 211 3FU ks NUT, 1 M5
9-2-20-2 031452206 2|7 ILEV45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
9-2-20-3 062501006 2|3 ~15X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 o
118-927-910
54



9270. A BIE R —E 3 / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

SEpES 5 % -1 8 / -1 Thin materials : -2 RRYIR /-2 Medium materials
RetNo. | Nameofpart | 4gmmsi16] | 64mm1/4] | 32mm[1/8] | 4.0mm[5/32] | 4.8mm [3/16]
NYVFFROYE
G-1 Needle clamp with
screw
1 839544001 183978-001 183953-001 183951-001 | 183954-001
1)/ Needle TVX64NY#12 TVX64NY#14
G-2 K (&) (2 4 e @) _ - -
No. of needles S36861-012 S36861-014
AV £4
G-3 Needle plate
G5 FHIH=E
Presser foot assy
S40363-001
FoUn
G-7 Feed dog <
540369-001 | S40370-001 S40372-001 S40369-001
G10 [NYUIT |
Needle guard : ' ' < <
S06310-001 148973-001 S06310-001
Lapper assy
101494-001 101949-001 101497-001
=1 1 =1
=8-S ‘
G-20-1 Looper (S) / , (1 < ( :
S40391-001 S40393-001 S40391-001
I——L / / /
G-20-2 || ooper (L) /1 (:l « ( :
S540392-001 540394-001 S40390-001 S540392-001
118-927-231
55

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




9270. {L#£BIERMA—E R / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

-2 SRR / _ . . -A
2 Medium materials| -3 FE#IA/ -3 Medium materials : ' —
A / Thin materials
4.8mm [3/16] 6.4mm [1/4] 6.4mm [1/4] , : Ref.No.
BBl /FxedNGuard | S Fixed N.Guard | 4.8mm [3/16] 6.4mm [1/4] | 3.2mmX2 [1/8X2]
G-1
WL
- F S
Needle
clamp with
183954-001 183978-001 183954-001 183978-001 S16500-001 | SCrew
TVX64NY#14 | TVXB4NY#16 TVX64NY#11PSU TVX64NY#11PSU G,"2
- - N1 [ Needle
2 (2) 2 (3) 4 ()
S36861-014 $36861-016 $36861-031 $36861-031 No. of needies
G-3
, NUA %
« Needle
plate
G-5
- AT =
Presser
foot assy
G-7
FoUN
Feed dog
$40370-001 S06319-101 S09678-001 S16476-001
N G-10
N
B | NS4
2] Needle
. guard
105302-001 148973-001 106170-001 S06310-001 148973-001 S16482-001 -
<3/16MH 1/4M
G-13
- - Jyn=9%
Lapper
assy
101497-001 101561-001 101494-001 $09679-001
7z = 7z 1 ) G-20-1
( ( $40375-001 31 | P70 o
(—
| ‘ - : Looper (S)
$40391-001 S40393-001 $40391-001 540393-001 | ()
S40376-001
Z = = G-20-2
«— ==L
I q 0 L) Looper (L)
S40392-001 S40394-001 $40392-001 S40394-001 | S40377-001
118-927-231
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 56



9280. {TE:RIERM—E R / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

TRES

-5 E¥1A / -5 Heavy materials

Ref.No.

2.8mmx2 [7/64X2]

3.2mmx 2 [1/8X2]

3.2mmx2 [1/8x2]

4.0mmx2 [5/32X2]

4.8mmx2 [3/16 X2]

4.8mm [3/16]

G-1
NYYF
A

.| Needle
clamp with
screw

183952-001

181716-001

181723-001

181722-001

183954-001

G-2 ,
Y [ Needle
St (%)

No. of needles

TVX5#130

(3)
S43401-021

TVX5#130

(2)
S43401-021

G-3
NYA%
Needle
plate

. ®\\
t‘Q\x

\

540787-001

G-5

b g o ]
Presser
foot assy

540386-001

540781-001

G-7
Fo UK
Feed dog

G-14
SynR—-5 =
Lapper
assy

111171101

101561-001

101564-001

111177-001

111183-001

159609-001

G-18-1
=8-S
Looper (S)

540375-001

540395-001

S540375-001

G-18-2
=13 —M
Looper (M)

540376-001

G-18-3
Jb—/3—L
Looper (L)

)

540377-001

540396-001

540377-001

57

118-928-231

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




9280. {THERIER A —EE 3% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

-7

-G

F AR/ Extra heavy materials

B4/ Heavy materials

6.4mm [1/4]

T 2mmX2 [1/8 X2]
B2 1.0/ Height Difference 1.0

32mm X2 g/ale
Bt 1.9/ Height Diference 1.9

4.0mmX2 [5/32X2]

4.8mmx2 [3/16%2]

4.8mm [3/16]

SRES
Ref.No.

183978-001

181716-001

181723-001

181722-001

183954-001

G-1
NYS*
EAVE S
Needle
clamp with
screw

TVX5#140

(2)
S43401-022

TVX5#140

(3)
S43401-022

TVX5#140

(2)
S43401-021

G-2
MY [ Needle
§H8 (%)

No. of needles

147867-001

A N

518086-001

G-3
NYAS
Needle
plate

148928-201

G-5
FHITH =
Presser
foot assy.

518084-101

148867-101

G-7
FoUn
Feed dog

147302-001

148951-001

148936-001

159609-001

G-14
Syn—-o%
Lapper
assy

S540375-001

540395-001

g

S540375-001

G-18-1
=8-S
Looper (S)

540376-001

G-18-2
J—18—M
Looper (M)

S540377-001

5403926-001

540377-001

G-18-3
J——L
Looper (L)

118-928-231

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

58



9280. f{tH:AIEBMm—EZ / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST -

No. of needles

543401-022

‘ G N , b
?ﬁﬁf B#)/ Heavy materials | 7*=4/Extraheavy | o "F=.AHR | Extra heavy materials
) : 3.2mmX2 [1/ ) 3.2 2[1/8X2) 3.2mm X2 [1/8X :
o g Diortoe0 | 6-4mm [1/4] | e {57 Dt 1 | i g i 0| 4-0mmX2 [5/322] | 4.8mmx 2 [3/16X2]
G-1
NYFF
FOVE - -
Needle
clamp with
serew 181716-001 | 183978-001 181723-001 | 181722-001
EU%N i TVX5#130 TVX5#140 TVX54#140
) @) @) 3) < < <
S43401-021 S43401-022

G-3
NIAE
Needie
plate

G-5
FHITH =
Presser
foot assy

151479-101

G-7
FOUNRN
Feed dog

156182-101

150675-101

151483-101

G-14
Syn—s3
Lapper
assy

1/4H

101564-001

147302-001

147302-001

5/16XH

148951-001

148936-001

G-18-1
—13—3
Looper (S)

S540375-001

540395-001

G-18-2
=—7%—M
Looper (M)

S540376-001

S40376-001

G-18-3
—R—L
Looper (L)

)

540377-001

540396-001

59

118-928-231

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




9280. 4 7% 2 >/&B& / OPTION PARTS LIST

G-5
AHITH =
Presser
foot assy

B4/ Heavy materials

S13043-101

G-14
SynR—o =%
Lapper
assy

hE¥E / Medium materials

111168-001

5/16MH

111174-001

111180-001

118-928-231

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

60



61

fu44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BRIEEESNI - H 40X 64 | S38350-001
Label, operation
2 ?&'ﬁ'«?mﬁ&ﬂﬁ Eng. ) 40 X 64 838349'001
FT—=AT— |
Mark, grounding ag12 S37060-001

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
554037700 | G-20-2 56 511508101 | G-3 55 538309001 {F -1-3-3 10
554340102 | G-2 58 G-3 56 538349001 61
501295001 } G3 -5-1-3 16 511509001 } G-7 56 538350001 61

G4 -5-3 18 513042001 { G-3 57 538648001 §Z22 -9-1-4-2 52

G5 -5-3 20 513043101 } G-5 60 Z2 -9-2-4-2 54

501632101 § G-5 59 513045101 § G-7 57 539585001 {F -1-1-4 10
501634001 | G-3 59 516475101 | G-3 56 F -1-2-4 10
501635101 1 G7 -7-2 24 516476001 § G-7 56 |F -1-344 10
G-7 59 516477101 { G-5 56 539586001 {F -1-1-5 10

501637001 | G5 -7-2-1 20 516482001 | G-10 56 F-1-2-5 10
G7 -7-2-1 24 516487151 | M1 -47-2 44 F -1-3-5 10

501943001 |21 -2-3 50 516488001 {H -10 28 540258001 JE -8 8
502775001 {Z2 -9-1-4 52 516490101 | K -16-2 32 540259001 {E -10 8
Z2 -9-2-4 54 516500001 § G-1 56 540261001 §E -17 8

502778002 §Zz2 -9-1-13 52 518018201 | G-5 58 540262001 {E -18 8
502779009 |72 -9-2-15 54 518084101 | G5 -7-2 20 540264001 {E -25 8
502783001 |Z2 -9-2-6 54 G-7 58 540265001 {E  -3-1 8
502786002 {72 -9-1-14 52 518086001 | G-3 - 58 540266051 | M1 -32 42
502788009 }Z2 -9-2-16 54 518874001 §C -7 4 M2 -32 46
504109001 §Z22 -9-1-5 52 521798001 |72 -9-1-10 52 540268001 §C -1 4
22 -9-2-5 54 Z2 -9-2-10 54 540271051 §C  -9-1 4

505946101 | G-3 55 525125001 {H -1-7 26 540272051 {C -9-2 4
: G-3 55 525126001 {H -1-20 26 540273051 jC -9-3 4

G-3 56 529854109 172 -9-1 52 540274001 jF -1-1 10

505947001 | G-7 56 529864109 {72 -9-2 54 540274002 {F -1-2 10
506259001 { D1 -1-1 -4 530564000 L1 -7-1-1-8 34 540279001 {D1 -1 4
D2 -1-1 6 L1 -7-2-1-8 34 D2 -22 6

506260001 { D2 -1-3 6 L2 -7-1-1-8 38 540280001 {E -1-1 8
506261001 § D1 -1-2 4 L2 -7-2-1-8 40 540281001 {E -1-2 - 8
D2 -1-2 6 530565002 jL1 -7-1-1-9 34 540282000 {F -3 10

506303101 § G2 -5-1 14 L1 -7-2-19 34 540285001 }F -5 10
G-5 56 L2 -7-1-19 38 540288000 {F -6 10

506309001 § G2 -5-1-2 14 L2 -7-2-1-9 40 540289051 {F -7 10
G2 -5-2-2 14 530565003 jL1 -7-1-1-10 | 34 540290051 {F- -12 10

506310001 { G-10 55 L1 -7-2-1-10 | 36 540291001 {F -1-3 10
G-10 55 L2 -7-1-1-10 | 38 540298051 | D1 -6 4

G-10 56 L2 -7-2-1-10 | 40 540299001 | D1 -2 4

506311201 | H -5-22-1 28 530565004 jL1 -7-2-1-11 | 36 540300001 §D1 -13 4
506314001 | G1 -22-2 12 L2 -7-2-1-11 | 40 D2 -19 6
G2 -22-2 14 536058001 |H -1-15 26 540301001 | D1 -14 4

506315001 | G1 -22-1 12 536061001 jH -1-24 26 D2 -20 6
G2 -22-1 14 536861012 | G-2 55 540302000 | K -2 32

506318101 { G-3 56 536861014 | G-2 55 540303001 K -7 32
506319101 | G-7 56 G-2 56 540306001 K ~20 32
506704001 21 -29 50 536861016 | G-2 56 540307001 | K -21 32
508758009 | Z1 -24 50 536861031 | G-2 56 540308001 K -24 32
508761100 §Z1 -26 50 G-2 56 540310001 L1 -12 34
508969101 {21 -27 50 536862001 |K -29 32 L2 -12 38
$08987001 | M1 -22-1 44 537037001 |Z2 -9-1-15-3 § 52 540312001 {L1 -12-1 34
M1 -22-2 44 Z2 -9-1-16-3 § 52 L2 -12-1 38

M1 -54 44 Z2 -9-1-17-3 | 52 540313051 §L1 -13 34

M2 -22-1 48 22 -9-2-17-3 § 54 L2 -13 38

M2 -22-2 48 Z2 -9-2-18-3 | 54 540314001 §B -1 ©2

509180101 | G2 -5-1-5 14 Z2 -9-2-19-3 | 54 540315051 {B -5 2
G2 -5-2-4 14 537038001 {22 -9-1-15-2 | 52 540316051 {B -6 2

509397001 } G3 - 5-2-1 16 Z2 -9-1-16-2 | 52 J -8 30
509672101 § G-3 56 22 -9-2-17-2 | 54 540317001 {B -9 2
509673101 | G-5 56 Z2 -9-2-18-2 | 54 540318051 |{B -8 2
509678001 | G-7 56 537060001 61 540319001 M1 -10 42
509679001 | G1 -13-3 12 537186001 yL1 -23 34 M2 -10 46
G2 -13-2 14 L2 -34 38 540320051 § M1 - 11 42

G-13 55 538309001 |F -1-1-3 10 M2 - 11 46

G-13 56 F-1-2-3 10 540321051 §M1 - 13 42

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

62




- CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page - - CODE REF.NO. Page
540321051 | M2 -13 46 540377001 | G4 -18-3 18 540644001 } Z2 -9-2-20 54
540322051 § M1 - 15 42 G5 -18-3 20 S40781001 | G-5 57

' M2 -15 46 G6 -18-3 22 540783001 | G-3 57
540323001 | M1 -21 42 G-18-3 57 540784001 | G-7 57
S fM2 -21 46 G-18-3 57 540785001 | G-5 57
540324001 | M1 - 25-1 44 G-18-3 58 540787001 | G-3 57
- M1 -25-2 44 G-18-3 58 540788001 | G3 -5-2 16
M1 -57. 44 G-18-3 . 59 G-5 57

M2 -25-1 48 540378051 { G2 -22-3 14 540790001 | G-3 - 57

M2 -25-2 48 G3 -20-1 - 16 540792001 {K -7-3 32

540325001 | M1 -28 42 G4 -20-1 18 540793051 {K -8 32
M2 -28 46 G5 -20-1 20 540795101 | M1 -32-12 42

S40326051 | M1 -32-6 42 G6 -20-1 22 M2 -32-12 46

, M2 -32-6 46 G7 -20-1 24 540796001 [E -14 8
540327051 |M1 -32-10 .| 42 S$40379051 | G2 -22-4 14 540797000 }E - 21 8.

; M2 -32-10 .} 46 G3 -20-2 16 540798050 {D1 -4 4
540328051 M1 -32-14 - | . 42 G5 -20-2 20 ‘1D2 -4 6

‘ M2 -32-14 46 G7 -20-2 24 540799051 | M1. -45 42

$40329051 | M1 -32-16 42 S40380051 | G2 -22-5 14 M2 -45 48

M2 -32-16 46 G3 -20-3 16 540800001 {F -13 10

540330051 jM1 -35 42 G4 -20-3 18 540804001 | G3 -5-1-7 16

540335051 | M1 -42 42 G5 -20-3 20 540812001 {[B -10 2

M2 -42 46 G6 -20-3 22 540818001 |[E -5 8

$40336051 | M2 -42-1 - 48 , G7 -20-3 24 540819000 jE -7 8

540337051 | M2 -42-2 48 540383001 jB - 10-1 2 541311051 jF -9 10

540338051 § M1 -43 42 540386001 §G-5 57 S41312001 }E -3-2 8

M2 -43° 46 540389001 | G-20-1 55 541314000 |H -5-3 26

S40339051 |M2 -43-1 48 S40390001 | G-20-2 55 541315001 {H -5-22-2 28

540340051 | M2 -43-2 - 48 540391001 | G-20-1 55 S41316009 {L2 -7-1 38

S40341001 | M1 -49 44 G-20-1 55 541318009 |L2 -7-2 40

S40342051 §M2 -35 .46 G-20-1 56 543401021 §G3 -2 16

540355001 | G-5 55 G-20-1 56 ' G-2 57

G-5 55 540392001 | G-20-2 55 G-2 57

540358001 § G1 -5-3-2 12 G-20-2 -55 G-2 58

540360001 | G1 -5-3-4 12 G-20-2 56 ' G-2 59

540363001 | G-5 55 , G-20-2 56 S43401022 | G-2 58

540365001 { G-5 55 540393001 | G-20-1 55 » G-2 59

540367001 | G-5 55 G-20-1 56 L G-2 59

540369001 | G-7 55 G-20-1 . 56 S43446009 L1  -7-1 34

: G-7 55 540394001 | G-20-2 55 543448009 L1 -7-2 34

540370001 | G-7 55 ‘ G-20-2 56 0B0622502 1A -4 -2

G-7 56 G-20-2 56 0B1512502 421 -17 50

540371001 | G-3 55 540395001 | G-18-1 57 012060632 | F -2 10

540372001 | G-7 55 G-18-1 58 013760610 j L2 -22 38

540373001 | G-3 55 G-18-1 59 M1 -38 42

540374001 | G1 -5-3-6 12 540396001 | G-18-3 57 M2 -38 - 46

540375001 | G2 -20-3 14 G-18-3 58 014060632 | Z2 -9-1-17-1 52

: G4 -18-1 18 ; G-18-3 59 , Z2 -9-2-19-1.§ 54

G5 -18-1 20 540399001 y G1 - 11 12 014680422 |H -1-27 26

G6 -18-1 22 ‘ -1G2 -1 14 H -5-15 28

G-18-1 57. G3 -11 16 H -5-20 28

G-18-1 57 G4 -11 18 H -5-23 28

G-18-1 58 G5 - 11 20 M1 -35-1 42

G-18-1 58 1G6 -11 22 : M2 -35-1 46

G-18-1 59 G7 -11 24 014680622 |H -5-23 28

G-20-1- . 56 540640001 {22 -9-1-7 52 014760622 {E - -23 '8

540376001 | G2 -20-4 14 o 22 -9-2-7 54 F -8 10

G5 -18-2 20 540641001 §Z2 -9-1-15 52 H -1-5 26

G-18-2 57 22 -9-2-17. 54 H -1-10 - 26

G-18-2 - 58 $40642001 |Z2 -9-1-16 52 H -1-16 26

G-18-2 59 Z2 -9-2-18 54 H -117 26

o G-20-1 56 540643001 | Z2 -9-1-17 52 H -1-23 26

540377001 | G2 -20-5 14 , Z2 -9-2-19 54 H -1-25 26
63

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




"CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE ~ REF.NO. Page
014760622 | H - 11 28 060660416 | M1 -32-13 42 062670712 L1 -14 34
| dIH -1 28 M2 -32-11 46 L2 -14 38

D1 -5 4 M2 -32-13 46 M1 -46 44
D2 -5 6 060660512 | G2 -5-1-6 14 062670812 | M1 -9 42
G2 -6 14 G2 -5-2-5 14 M2 -9 46
G6 -6 22 G6 -5-5 22 062671012 jH -1-39 26

: G7 -6 24 G7 -5-1-5 24 ‘ G1 -19 12

014761030 j F - 11 10 G7 -5-2-5 24 G2 -19 14
K -14 32 G7 -5-3-6 24 G2 -23-2 14

014770622 |[E -4 8 060670512 | M1 -12 42 G3 -17 16
‘ E -6 8 M2 -12 46 G3 -21 16
Fo-4-11 10 060670612 | L2 -19 38 1G4 -17 18

F -4-2-1 10 060670812 | G1 -6 12 G4 -21 18

H -5-12 28 G3 -6 16 G5 -17 20

014771022 }C -10 4 G4 -6 18 G5 -21 20
014781032 }E -2 8 G5 -6 20 G6 -17 22
017821813 ¢H -3 26 L1 -16 34 G6 -21 22
017822212 4H -2 26 060680712 §Z1 -28 50 G7 -17 24
021400106 } Z1 -21 50 062401406 §21 -22 50 G7 -21 24
1021500106 jZ2 -9-1-10-3 | 52 062501006 {Z2 -9-2-20-3 | 54 M1 -7 42
Z2 -9-1-15-1 52 062501406 §Z2 -9-1-15-4 | 52 M1 -20 42

72 -9-1-16-1 52 72 -9-2-17-4 {54 M2 -7 46

Z2 -9-1-17-2 | 52 062630412 §L1 -3 34 M2 -20 46

Z2 -9-2-10-3 | 54 , L1 -18 36 062671412 | M1 -48-2 44

Z2 -9-2-17-1 54 L2 -3 38 M2 -48 48

72 -9-2-18-1 54 L2 -16 40 062680512 {H -1-29 26

Z2 -9-2-19-2 | 54 M1 -50° 44 D1 -17 4

' Z2 -9-2-20-1 54 M1 -52 44 D2 -23 6

021670102 { G1 -18 12 M2 -52 48 062680612 | G1 - 21 12
G2 -18 14 062630612 1 G2 -5-1-4 14 G2 -21-1 14

G3 -16 16 062660412 { M1 -32-15 42 062680712 {E -19 ‘8

G4 -16 18 M1 -32-17 42 H -5-8-1 26

G5 -16 20 M2 -32-15 46 062680812 |E -26 -8

G6 -16 22 M2 -32-17 46 K -1941 32

G7 -16 24 062660512 | G3 -5-1-10 16 062681012 {H - 5-1 26

021680202 | M1 - 23-1 44 G4 -5-10 18 D1 -15 4
M1 -23-2 44 G5 -5-10 20 D2 -21 6

M2 -23-1 48 L1 -12-2 34 G1 -23 12

M2 -23-2 48 L2 -12-2 38 G2 -23-1" 14

021710212 | D2 - 11 6 062660612 | M1 -48-1 44 062710812 |E -13 8
025060232 | H -5-29 28 062670412 1 G1 -13-1-1 12 L1 -24 34
025080132 {H -4 26 ~ M1 -5 42 L2 -35 38
025710132 }F -15 10 ' M2 -5 46 062711012 {B -7 2
026030136 | M1 - 32-21 42 062670512 ¢K -25 32 l -9 30
M2 -32-21 46 L1 -5 34 062711612 |[E -9 8

028050246 |22 -9-1-10-2 | 52 L2 -5 38 062712012 {L1 -6 34
22 --9-2-10-2 | 54 M1 -6 42 L2 -6 38

031452206 | Z2 -9-2-20-2 | 54 M2 -6 46 062761012 jH -5-30 28
047200842 | M1- - 44 ' 42 062670612 jC -5 4 071063550 | D2 -27 6
047201640 |H -1-1-1 26 M1 -14 42 072600040 | H * -1-2 26
047301242 § F - 1-1-1-1 10 M1 -16 42 072620070 jJ -2 30
F.o-1-1-2-1 10 M1 -27 42 072620180 jJ -3 30
Foo-1-2-1-1 10 M1 -29 42 072630260 |B -3 2
F-1-2-2-1 10 M1 -32-7 42 J -6 30
Foo-1-3-1-1 10 M1 -41 42 076302850 jB -2 2
Fo-1-3-2-1 10 M2 -14 46 081003670 {H -1-42 26

047501242 | M1 -33 42 M2 -16 46 K -13 32
M2 -33 46 M2 -27 46 081005070 |F -14 10

048040342 {F -16 10 M2 -29 46 081006070 {F -10 10
' H -1-44 26 M2 -32-7 46 081007070 { K -27 32
048420242 |B -4 2 M2 - 41 46 081010870 jK -10 32
oo -7 30 062670712 |H -1-8 26 081014670 B - 10-3 2
060660416 | M1 -32-11 42 H -1-21 26 081025570 |H -1-18 26

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

64



CODE “REF.NO. Page . .CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
100022004 | K -15-2 32 105113001 jH -1-45 . 26 105233002 {12 -7-1-4 40
100032004 | G1 -4 12 105118000 | G1 -5-1-1 12 L2 -7-2-4 40
o G2 -4 14 G1 -5-2-1 12 105234003 J L1 -7-1-5 34

G3 -4 16 105129001 }G1 -12 12 L1 -7-2-5 36
G4 -4 18 G2 -12 14 L2 -7-1-5 40
G5 -4 20 G3 -12 16 L2 -7-2-5 40
G6 -4 22 G4 -12 18 L2 -32 38
‘ G7 -4 24 G5 -12 20 105235251 jL1 -8 34
100058003 | L2 -33-1 38 G6 -12 22 L2 -8 38
100064005 | L1 -12-6 34 G7 -12 24 105236001 §L1 -10 34
L2 -12-6 38 105130001 | G1. - 13-2-1 12 L2 -10 38
L2 -21-2 38 G1 -14 12 105237002 | L1 -11 34
M1 -34 42 G2 -13-1-1 14 L2 -1 38
M2 -34 46 G2 -14 14 105243001 §L1 -12-3 34
100251001 € -11-1 4 G3 -13 16 L2 -12-3 38
c -11-1 4 G3 -14-1-1 16 105244000 §L1 -12-4 34

c -11-2 4 G4 -13 18 « L2 -124 38
100257010 yB  -10-5 2 G5 -13 20 105245001 jL1 -12-5 34
100260001 | K -11 32 G6 -13 22 L2 -12-5 38
100279109 jH -5-4 26 G7 -13 24 105251009 | M1 - 8-1 44
100366001 } K -12-1 32 105141001 | E -12 '8 : M2 -8-1 48
100463001 |21 -14 50 105144001 {E -15 8 105257009 [ M1 -18 42
100645003 | L2 -31 38 105146001 fA -3 2 ‘ M2 -18 46
100887001 §Z1 -3-2 50 105147101 §J . -1 30 105260009 { M1 - 19 42
101488001 | G-13 55 105150000 {J -4 30 M2 -19 46
101491101 | G1 -5-1 12 105155001 jJ  -10 30 105277001 §L2 -30 38

G-5 56 105156002 §J - 11 30 105280009 | M1 - 32-1 42
101494001 [ G2 -13-1 14 105173004 | G1 -8 12 . M2 -32-1 46
G-13 55 G2 -8 14 105281001 | M1 -32-2 - 42
G-13 56 G3 -8 16 ' M2 -32-2 46
101497001 | G-13 55 G4 -8 18 105284101 { M1 -32-4 42
G-13 56 G5 -8 20 : M2 -32-4 46
101561001 | G-13 56 G6 -8 22 105285000 | M1 -32-5 42
G-14 57 G7 -8 24 ' M2 -32-5 46
101564001 | G-14 57 105176001 j K -3-1 32 105287001 | M1 -32-8 42
G-14 59 . K -15-1-1 32 M2 -32-8 46
101572101 321 -2-2 50 105177001 | K -4 32 105288001 j M1 -32-9 42
41101949001 | G-13 55 105178100 | K -5 32 M1 -32-20 42
102630001 |C -3 4 105179001 |K -6 32 M2 -32-9 46
102716004 {J -5 30 105183001 | K -7-1 32 M2 -32-20 46
102921002 | D1 -10 4 105184000 | K -7-2 32 105296001 M1 -32-18 42
D2 -16 6 105191001 jK -9 32 M2 -32-18 46
103408002 jG1 -1-1 12 105193101 | K -15 32 105300101 | M1 -36 42
G2 -1-11 14 105198000 { K -15-3 32 M2 -36 46
G4 -1-1 18 105200101 { K- -16-1 32 105301001 § M1 - 37-1 44

, G6 -1-1 22 105201000 | K -17 32 105302001 §G-10 56
104449009 |A -13 2 105215001 {H -1-46 26 105303001 § G1 -9-1 12
104547001 jB  -10-2 2 105216001 | K -22 32 105304001 | M1 -47-1 44
105071001 B -10-7 2 105217059 K -23 32 105333001 | D1 -12 4
105073001 jL2 -27 38 105221001 jL1 -2-1 34 D2 -18 6
105091001 | D2 -2 6 L1 -2-2 34 105337001 fA -2 2
105094009 | D2 -6 6 L2 -2-1 38 105341051 |A -5 2
105095001 | D2 -7 6 L2 -2-2 40 105344001 §Z1 -2-1 50
105096009 | D2 -8 6 M1 -2-1 44 105359001 §Z1 -18 50
105100001 D2 -9 6 M1 -2-2 44 106062009 {Z1 -15 50
105103001 D1 -7 4 105222001 | L1 -4 34 106160101 § G1 -5-2 12

D2 -13 6 L2 -4 38 G-5 56
105104001 D1 -8 4 105231000 { L1 -7-1-2 34 106170001 § G-10 - 56
D2 -14 6 L -7-2-2 36 106568003 |H -5-17 28
105105009 | D1 -9 4 L2 -7-1-2 38 106794001 |H -5-6 26
D2 -15 6 L2 -7-2-2 40 107153001 jC -2 4
105106001 | D1 -11 4 105233002 {L1 -7-1-4 34 108960002 | M1 - 31 42
D2 -17 6 L1 -7-24 36 M2 -31 46

65

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




CODE CODE REF.NO. CODE REF.NO
109153001 111140001 [ G1 -5-2-2 142747002 | G7 -5-3-2
109656009 111168001 | G-14 142998101 | Z2
109657009 111171001 } G-14 144103009 L1
109993001 111174001 | G-14 L1
110813001 3 111177001 § G-14 L2

-3 111180001 § G-14 ’ L2
-3 111183001 § G-14 144104001 § L1
-3 111188001 L1 -21 L1
110832009 -4 L2 -24 144228001 | Z1
4 111189001 jL2 -28 144504001 | M1 - 24-1
-4 111193001 §B -10-6 M1 -24-2
4 111194001 §B -10-8 M1 -56
111024101 111443003 | G1 -9-2 M2 -24-1
111025001 G2 -9 M2 -24-2
G2 -21-2 145440001 yL1 - 2
111070109 G2 -21-2 L1 - 2
G3 -10 L2 2
111072009 G3 -19 L2 2
G4 -10 145446001 | L1 5
G4 -19 L1 5
G5 -10 L2 - 5
111073001 G5 -19 L2 5
G6 -10 145688000 | C
G7 -10 146354001 | M1 -55
G7 -19 146427001 | G2 -1-2-1
111506101 {L2 - 21 G3 -1-1
111863001 §C -13 G5 -1-1
111075059 112618001 {H -5-9 G7 -141
112658001 | M1 -30 147291001 § M1 -37-2
M2 -30 M2 -37
113605051 jC -6 147302001 { G4 -14-1
111076151 114483002 §Z1 -6 G6 -14-1
115132002 § L2 -21-4 G-14
116016001 }Z1 -20 G-14
- 116577051 {E - 11 G-14
111077001 117437109 |Z1 -12 147307001 | G4 -7-1-1
117466000 }Z1 -5 G5 -7-1-1
111078051 117934009 tH -1-12 G6 -7-1-1
111079001 D1 -19 G7 -7-1-1
111082051 D2 -25 147865001 | D2 -3-2
111083001 122771001 § G3 - 14-2-1 147867001 | G-3
_ G4 -14-141 147868201 | G-5
111084001 G5 -14-1 147871001 j G1 - 5-3-1
G6 -14-1-1 G2 -5-1-1
111089001 G7 -14-1 G2 -5-2-1
111093001 122771002 M1 -32-3 G3 -5-1-1
111095009 M2 -32-3 G4 -5-1
122991001 §Z1 -1 G5 -5-1
111096009 123006001 {C -12 147872001 § G3 -5-1-2
126863001 ;22 -9-1-3 G4 -5-2
111097009 22 -9-2-3 G5 -5-2
133636009 {Z1 -10 . 147875001 § G3 -5-1-6
111105002 138843001 |22 -9-1-12 G4 -5-6
22 -9-2-12 G5 -5-6
140004001 }C -1-2 147876001 | G3 -5-1-7
140518001 | K -26 G4 -5-7
111112001 140830009 |C -14 G5 -5-7
141099001 |{H -5-7 147877001 | G3 -5-1-8
111113101 142274009 |C  -1-1 G4 -5-8
M1 -17 G5 -5-8
111114101 M2 -17 147878001 | G3 -5-1-9
142627001 |E -16 G4 -59
111128022 142721001 |1 Z1 - 3-1 G5 -5-9

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

‘CODE REF.NO Page - CODE ‘REF.NO. Page CODE ‘REF.NO. Page
147879001 | G4 -5-11 18 150174000 |22  -9-2-7-1 54 150719001 fH -9-2 28
G5 -5-11 20 150179002 {Z2 -9-1-10-1 52 150720001 §H -5-24 28
147880001 | G4 -7-1-2 18 150179002 |72 -9-2-10-1 54 150721001 {H -5-25 28
G4 -7-2-2 18 150180001 }Z2 -9-1-1- 52 150722001 |H -5-26 28
G5 -7-1-2 20 Z2 -9-2-1 54 150723001 {H -5-27 28
G5 -7-2-2 20 150182000 {Z2 -9-1-2 52 150725001 ¢ H -6 28
G6 -7-1-2 22 z2 -9-2-2 54 150726001 §jH -7 28
G6 -7-2-2 22 150185009 |Z2 -9-1-11 52 151074009 jB -10-4 2
G7 -7-1-2 24 Z2 -9-2-11 54 151478001 § G-3 59
G7 -7-2-2 24 150188009 | Z2 -9-2-13 54. 151479101 § G-5 59
147890001 | G3 -5-1-4 16 150194009 | Z2 -9-2-14 54 151481001 { G7 -5-2-1 24
» G4 -54 18 150206002 |72 " -9-1-4-1 52 151482001 § G7 -5-2-2 24
G5 -54 20 Z2 -9-2-4-1 54 151483101 | G-7 59
147932001 | G1 -5-3-5 12 150608001 {H -1-22 26 151486001 { G-3 59
G2 -5-1-3 14 150611001 yH -1-28 26 151487101 | G7 -5-2 24
G2 -5-2-3 14 150612001 |H -1-30 26 G-5 59
G3 -5-1-5 16 150613001 | H ~-1-31 26 151571001 § G3 -5-2-3 16
G4 -5-5 18 150614001 | H -1-32 26 151572101 } G3 -5-1-13 16
G5 -5-5 20 150641001 jH - 1-40 26 G4 -5-13 18
G6 -5-3 22 150659001 {E -22 8 G5 -5-13 20
G7 -5-1-3 24 150661001 jE. -24 8 151602002 {L1 -9 34
G7 -5-2-3 24 150665001 | D1 -3-2 4 L2 -9 38
G7 -5-3-4 24 D2 -3-3 6 151604001 {21 -11-1 50
148006001 D2 -10 6 150666001 § G-3 59 151927001 jC. -15 4
1148007051 D2 -12 6 150667001 §G-3 59 153675001 j K= ~-1-1 32
148294001 §H -1-33 26 150668101 { G-5 59 K -2941 32
148298001 | Z1 -23 50 150670001 §G6 -5-1 22 153787001 § G3 -5-2-2 16
148851001 | L2 -7-1-1-7 38 G7 -5-1-1 24 153965001 jH -5-28 28
, L2 -7-2-1-7 40 G7 -5-3-1 24 154344201 {H -9-1 28
148864001 | G-3 58 150671001 § G6 -5-2 22 155510001 | M1 -26-1 44
148865201 | G-5 58 G7 -5-1-2 24 M1 -26-2 44
148867101 | G-7 58 G7 -5-3-3 24 M1 -58 44
148875001 | G3 -9 16 150672101 | G7 -5-1 24 M2 -26-1 48
G5 -9 20 G-5 59 M2 -26-2 48
G7 -9 24 150673001 | G6 -7-1 22 155558001 {E -20 8
148876001 | G1 -17 12 G-7 59 156112003 {22 -9-1-8 52
G2 -17 14 150675101 { G-7 59 Z2 -9-2-8 54
G3 -15 16 150679001 §H - 1-1 26 156175001 | G-3 59
G4 -15 18 150682000 {H -1-3 26 156179101 | G-5 59
G5 -15 20 150683000 {H -1-4 26 156182101 | G7 -7-3 24
G6 -15 22 150684001 jH -1-6 26 G-7 59
G7 -15 24 150686101 jH -1-9 26 156211101 | G6 -5-4 22
148877100 K -18 32 150687000 | H -1-11 26 G7 -5-1-4 24
148927001 | G-3 58 150688101 |H -1-13 26 G7 -5-2-4 24
148928201 | G-5 58 150690101 {H -1-14 26 G7 -5-3-5 24
148932101 | G-7 58 150693000 jH -1-19 26 156792001 1 G1 -5-1-2 12
148936001 | G-14 58 150695000 {H -1-34 26 G1 -5-2-3 12
G-14 59 150696001 |H -1-35 26 159150009 D1 -20 4
148944001 | G-3 58 150697001 |A -12 2 D1 -21 4
148945201 | G-5 58 H -1-36 26 D2 -26 6
148951001 | G-14 58 150698009 {H -1-37 26 D2 -28 6
G-14 59 150699000t H -1-38 26 159583001 | G-3 57
148971001 | G4 -7-1 18 150700001 fH -1-41 26 159584201 | G-5 57
G-7 58 150701001 |H -1-43 26 159587001 j G4 -5-7 18
148973001 | G4 -9 18 150704001 jH -5-2 26 159588001 { G4 -7-2 18
G6 -9 22 150705001 {H -5-10 28 G-7 57
G-10 55 150706001 |H -5-11 28 159590001 | G4 -7-2-1 18
G-10 56 150711001 {H -5-13 28 G6 -7-2-1 22
G-10 56 150712001 jH -5-14 28 159609001 | G4 - 14-2 18
149011051 yL2 -21-3 38 150715001 |H -5-16 28 G6 -14-2 22
150173003 |Z2 -9-1-9 52 150716001 jH -5-18 28 G-14 57
Z2 -9-29 54 150717000 | H -5-19 28 ' G-14 58
150174000 | Z2 -9-1-7-1 52 150718001 jH -5-21 28 159614001 | G-3 58
67




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
159615101 | G-5 58
159616001 | G6 -7-2 22
159616001 | G-7 58
159805001 L1 -7-1-1-12 | 34

L1 -7-2-1-12 | 36

L2 -7-1-1-12 | 38

L2 -7-2-1-12 | 40

180827009 [ Z1 - 11 50
181060001 §L2 -33 38
181126001 IK -1 32
181225001 {21 -19 50
181716001 § G-1 57
G-1 58

G-1 59

181722001 | G-1 57
G-1 58

G-1 59

181723001 | G-1 57
G-1 58

G-1 59

181971001 K -19 32
181987001 |K -12 32
1181993101 1K -3 32
183128001 |H -5-8 26
183185101 [K -15-1 32
183949001 {F -4-1 10
183950001 | F -4-2 10
183951001 | G-1 55
183952001 | G-1 57
183953001 | G-1 55
183954001 | G-1 55
G-1 55

G-1 56

G-1 56

G-1 57

G-1 58

183978-00 } G-1 56
183978001 | G-1 55
G-1 56

G-1 58

G-1 59

575456001 |21 -25 50

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



IN= Ty
PARTS BOOK

V59 -LTEWNRSH

T467-8561 R EMMEXEAMKE 15%F 15  TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan 118-927
’ $595927-101
2002.03.B (1)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




	Brother DA-9270 Parts Book



